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PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

MEDNAX, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands)
(Unaudited)

 
   

September 30,
2018    

December 31,
2017  

ASSETS     
Current assets:     

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 34,461   $ 60,200 
Restricted cash    20,000    — 
Short-term investments    13,965    10,292 
Accounts receivable, net    522,826    503,999 
Prepaid expenses    17,841    15,584 
Other current assets    16,308    37,160 

    
 

    
 

Total current assets    625,401    627,235 
Restricted cash    —    20,000 
Investments    81,226    80,682 
Property and equipment, net    137,832    123,536 
Goodwill    4,303,427    4,283,963 
Intangible assets, net    595,415    639,928 
Other assets    95,423    91,934 

    
 

    
 

Total assets   $ 5,838,724   $ 5,867,278 
    

 

    

 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY         
Current liabilities:     

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 413,739   $ 438,017 
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations    535    1,401 
Income taxes payable    21,667    92,007 

    
 

    
 

Total current liabilities    435,941    531,425 
Line of credit    1,264,000    1,110,500 
Long-term debt and capital lease obligations, net    741,958    740,923 
Long-term professional liabilities    210,942    212,274 
Deferred income taxes    129,637    147,797 
Other liabilities    40,941    57,905 

    
 

    
 

Total liabilities    2,823,419    2,800,824 
    

 
    

 

Commitments and contingencies     
Shareholders’ equity:     
Preferred stock; $.01 par value; 1,000 shares authorized; none issued    —    — 
Common stock; $.01 par value; 200,000 shares authorized; 89,349 and 93,721 shares issued and outstanding,

respectively    893    937 
Additional paid-in capital    998,670    1,017,328 
Retained earnings    2,015,742    2,048,189 

    
 

    
 

Total shareholders’ equity    3,015,305    3,066,454 
    

 
    

 

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 5,838,724   $ 5,867,278 
    

 

    

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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MEDNAX, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

 
   

Three Months Ended
September 30,   

Nine Months Ended
September 30,  

   2018   2017   2018   2017  
Net revenue   $896,652  $868,951  $2,714,427  $2,547,492 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Operating expenses:      
Practice salaries and benefits    625,717   586,476   1,878,527   1,720,279 
Practice supplies and other operating expenses    30,159   29,497   92,647   88,165 
General and administrative expenses    102,905   101,430   319,589   308,210 
Depreciation and amortization    28,709   25,116   81,390   76,465 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total operating expenses    787,490   742,519   2,372,153   2,193,119 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Income from operations    109,162   126,432   342,274   354,373 
Investment and other income    1,302   235   3,968   1,176 
Interest expense    (21,782)   (18,428)   (63,321)   (54,715) 
Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated affiliates    1,766   (240)   4,548   1,246 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total non-operating expenses    (18,714)   (18,433)   (54,805)   (52,293) 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Income before income taxes    90,448   107,999   287,469   302,080 
Income tax provision    (24,873)   (42,119)   (79,054)   (117,811) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net income   $ 65,575  $ 65,880  $ 208,415  $ 184,269 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Per common and common equivalent share data:      
Net income:      

Basic   $ 0.72  $ 0.71  $ 2.26  $ 2.00 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Diluted   $ 0.72  $ 0.71  $ 2.25  $ 1.98 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Weighted average common shares:      
Basic    90,984   92,589   92,239   92,348 

    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Diluted    91,359   92,881   92,760   93,014 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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MEDNAX, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands)
(Unaudited)

 
   

Nine Months Ended
September 30,  

   2018   2017  
Cash flows from operating activities:    

Net income   $ 208,415  $ 184,269 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from operating activities:    

Depreciation and amortization    81,390   76,465 
Amortization of premiums, discounts and issuance costs    3,314   4,078 
Stock-based compensation expense    29,344   22,533 
Deferred income taxes    (16,928)   16,731 
Other    (3,030)   (2,480) 
Changes in assets and liabilities:    

Accounts receivable    (18,827)   (9,085) 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    (5,351)   247 
Other long-term assets    (1,954)   (1,650) 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses    (38,135)   (9,798) 
Income taxes payable    (70,186)   25,422 
Payments of contingent consideration liabilities    (686)   (574) 
Long-term professional liabilities    (2,608)   8,801 
Other liabilities    (2,427)   784 

    
 

   
 

Net cash provided from operating activities    162,331   315,743 
    

 
   

 

Cash flows from investing activities:    
Acquisition payments, net of cash acquired    (27,035)   (355,084) 
Purchases of investments    (15,884)   (24,741) 
Proceeds from maturities of investments    10,510   20,515 
Purchases of property and equipment    (38,135)   (31,976) 
Proceeds from sale of controlling interest in assets    22,764   — 
Other    —   3,809 

    
 

   
 

Net cash used in investing activities    (47,780)   (387,477) 
    

 
   

 

Cash flows from financing activities:    
Borrowings on credit agreement    1,364,500   1,256,000 
Payments on credit agreement    (1,211,000)   (1,135,500) 
Payments of contingent consideration liabilities    (3,869)   (3,825) 
Payments on capital lease obligations    (1,013)   (1,622) 
Proceeds from issuance of common stock    13,252   18,684 
Repurchases of common stock    (302,160)   (70,192) 
Contribution from noncontrolling interests    —   894 

    
 

   
 

Net cash (used in) provided from financing activities    (140,290)   64,439 
    

 
   

 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents    (25,739)   (7,295) 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period    80,200   55,698 

    
 

   
 

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period   $ 54,461  $ 48,403 
    

 

   

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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MEDNAX, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2018
(Unaudited)

 
1. Basis of Presentation and New Accounting Pronouncements:

The accompanying unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company and the notes thereto presented in this Form
10-Q have been prepared in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) applicable to interim
financial statements, and do not include all disclosures required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
(“GAAP”) for complete financial statements. In the opinion of management, these financial statements include all adjustments, consisting only of
normal recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair statement of the results of interim periods. The financial statements include all the accounts of
MEDNAX, Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries (collectively, “MDX”) together with the accounts of MDX’s affiliated business corporations or
professional associations, professional corporations, limited liability companies and partnerships (the “affiliated professional contractors”).
Certain subsidiaries of MDX have contractual management arrangements with its affiliated professional contractors, which are separate legal
entities that provide physician services in certain states and Puerto Rico. The terms “MEDNAX” and the “Company” refer collectively to
MEDNAX, Inc., its subsidiaries and the affiliated professional contractors.

The Company is a party to a joint venture in which it owns a 37.5% economic interest. In January 2018, the Company entered into an
additional joint venture in which it owns a 49.0% economic interest. The Company accounts for these joint ventures under the equity method of
accounting because the Company exercises significant influence over, but does not control, these entities. See Note 5 for more information
regarding the 2018 joint venture.

The consolidated results of operations for the interim periods presented are not necessarily indicative of the results to be experienced for the
entire fiscal year. In addition, the accompanying unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and the notes thereto should be read in
conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and the notes thereto included in the Company’s most recent Annual Report on Form
10-K (the “Form 10-K”).

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

In May 2014, the accounting guidance related to revenue recognition was amended to outline a single, comprehensive model for accounting
for revenue from contracts with customers. The core principle of the new accounting guidance is to require an entity to recognize as revenue the
amount that reflects the consideration to which it expects to be entitled in exchange for goods or services as it transfers control to its customers.
The guidance became effective for the Company on January 1, 2018 and was adopted on a full retrospective basis. The primary change for
healthcare providers under the new guidance is the requirement to report the allowance for uncollectibles associated with patient responsibility
amounts as a reduction in net revenue as opposed to bad debt expense, a component of operating expenses. The Company has historically included
the allowance for uncollectibles associated with patient responsibility amounts with its allowance for contractual adjustments as a reduction in net
revenue as such amounts are not material. Accordingly, the adoption of this guidance did not have an impact on our Consolidated Financial
Statements, other than increased financial statement disclosures. The guidance requires increased disclosures, including qualitative and
quantitative disclosures about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers. See
Note 4 for more information.

New Accounting Pronouncements

In February 2016, the accounting guidance related to leases was issued that will require an entity to recognize leased assets and the rights
and obligations created by those leased assets on the balance sheet and to disclose key information about the entity’s leasing arrangements. This
guidance will become effective for the Company on January 1, 2019, with early adoption permitted. The Company expects that the adoption of
this guidance will have a material impact on its Consolidated Balance Sheets and related disclosures, resulting from the recognition of significant
right of use assets and related liabilities primarily related to its operating lease arrangements for space in hospitals and certain other facilities for
its business and medical offices. The Company has completed the review of its existing lease portfolio and has accumulated all of the necessary
information required to properly account for leases under the new guidance. The Company has selected a software application, inclusive of a lease
administration module and an accounting module, and has made significant progress in the implementation process. The Company is in the
process of finalizing workflows, business processes and internal controls surrounding the new lease accounting process in order to meet the
reporting and disclosure requirements. The Company’s implementation and continued evaluation of this new guidance and its impacts are
expected to be completed by December 31, 2018.
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2. Cash Equivalents and Investments:

As of September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the Company’s cash equivalents consisted entirely of money market funds totaling
$0.3 million and $9.2 million, respectively.

Investments consist of municipal debt securities, federal home loan securities and certificates of deposit. Investments with remaining
maturities of less than one year are classified as short-term investments. Investments classified as long-term have maturities of one year to six
years.

The Company intends and has the ability to hold its securities to maturity, and therefore carries such investments at amortized cost in
accordance with the provisions of the accounting guidance for investments in debt and equity securities.

Investments held at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 are summarized as follows (in thousands):
 

   September 30, 2018    December 31, 2017  
   Short-Term   Long-Term   Short-Term   Long-Term 
Municipal debt securities   $ 12,515   $ 40,368   $ 8,312   $ 46,195 
Federal home loan securities    —    36,393    1,000    30,322 
Certificates of deposit    1,450    4,465    980    4,165 

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

   $13,965    $81,226    $10,292    $80,682  
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

Contractual maturities of long-term investments are summarized as follows (in thousands):
 

   September 30, 2018   December 31, 2017 
Due after one year through five years   $ 80,226   $ 78,561 
Due after five years through six years    1,000    2,121 

    
 

    
 

   $81,226    $80,682  
    

 

    

 

 
3. Fair Value Measurements:

In accordance with the accounting guidance for fair value measurements and disclosures, the Company carries its money market funds
included in cash and cash equivalents at fair value. In accordance with the three-tier fair value hierarchy under this guidance, the Company
determined the fair value using quoted market prices, a Level 1 input as defined under the accounting guidance for fair value measurements. At
September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the Company’s money market funds had a carrying amount of $0.3 million and $9.2 million,
respectively.

The Company also carries the cash surrender value of life insurance related to its deferred compensation arrangements at fair value. The
investments underlying the life insurance contracts consist primarily of exchange-traded equity securities and mutual funds with quoted prices in
active markets. In accordance with the three-tier fair value hierarchy, the Company determined the fair value using the cash surrender value of the
life insurance, a Level 2 input as defined under the accounting guidance for fair value measurements. At September 30, 2018 and December 31,
2017, the Company’s cash surrender value of life insurance had a carrying amount of $16.3 million and $15.6 million, respectively.

In addition, the Company carries its contingent consideration liabilities related to acquisitions at fair value. In accordance with the three-tier
fair value hierarchy, the Company determined the fair value of its contingent consideration liabilities using the income approach with assumed
discount rates and payment probabilities. The income approach uses Level 3, or unobservable inputs as defined under the accounting guidance for
fair value measurements. At September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the Company’s contingent consideration liabilities had a fair value of
$24.4 million and $30.5 million, respectively.

The carrying amounts of cash equivalents, short-term investments, accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued expenses
approximate fair value due to the short maturities of the respective instruments. The carrying values of long-term investments, line of credit and
capital lease obligations approximate fair value. If the Company’s investments were measured at fair value, they would be categorized as Level 2
in the fair value hierarchy. If the Company’s line of credit was measured at fair value, it would be categorized as Level 2 in the fair value
hierarchy. The estimated fair value of the Company’s 5.25% senior unsecured notes due 2023 was $751.9 million and $763.1 million, at
September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively, and was estimated using trading prices on such dates as Level 2 inputs to estimate fair
value.
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4. Accounts Receivable and Net Revenue:

Accounts receivable, net consists of the following (in thousands):
 

   September 30, 2018   December 31, 2017 
Gross accounts receivable   $ 1,903,175   $ 1,790,034 
Allowance for contractual adjustments and uncollectibles    (1,380,349)    (1,286,035) 

    
 

    
 

   $522,826    $ 503,999  
    

 

    

 

Patient service revenue is recognized at the time services are provided by the Company’s affiliated physicians. The Company’s performance
obligations related to the delivery of services to patients are satisfied at the time of service. Accordingly, there are no performance obligations that
are unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied at the end of the reporting period with respect to patient service revenue. Almost all of the Company’s
patient service revenue is reimbursed by government-sponsored healthcare programs and third-party insurance payors. Payments for services
rendered to the Company’s patients are generally less than billed charges. The Company monitors its revenue and receivables from these sources
and records an estimated contractual allowance to properly account for the anticipated differences between billed and reimbursed amounts.

Accordingly, patient service revenue is presented net of an estimated provision for contractual adjustments and uncollectibles. The Company
estimates allowances for contractual adjustments and uncollectibles on accounts receivable based upon historical experience and other factors,
including days sales outstanding (“DSO”) for accounts receivable, evaluation of expected adjustments and delinquency rates, past adjustments and
collection experience in relation to amounts billed, an aging of accounts receivable, current contract and reimbursement terms, changes in payor
mix and other relevant information. Contractual adjustments result from the difference between the physician rates for services performed and the
reimbursements by government-sponsored healthcare programs and third-party insurance payors for such services.

Collection of patient service revenue the Company expects to receive is normally a function of providing complete and correct billing
information to the government-sponsored healthcare programs and third-party insurance payors within the various filing deadlines and typically
occurs within 30 to 60 days of billing.

Some of the Company’s hospital agreements require hospitals to pay the Company administrative fees. Some agreements provide for fees if
the hospital does not generate sufficient patient volume in order to guarantee that the Company receives a specified minimum revenue level. The
Company also receives fees from hospitals for administrative services performed by its affiliated physicians providing medical director or other
services at the hospital.

In addition, the Company generates revenue through its management services organization for services rendered under various coding and
billing contracts. Contract terms are specific to each customer and may include a combination of a flat fee for coding of medical charts, a fixed fee
per patient visit as well as a percentage of cash collections received by the providers. Revenue for flat and fixed fee arrangements is recognized in
the month the coding occurs or the patient visit occurs. Revenue for percentage fees are recognized in the month that cash is collected for
customers from payors.

The following table summarizes the Company’s net revenue by category (in thousands):
 

   
Three Months Ended

September 30,    
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
   2018    2017    2018    2017  
Net patient service revenue   $758,016   $ 736,419   $ 2,278,056   $ 2,150,611
Hospital contract administrative fees    87,095    77,701    273,868    225,570 
Management services and other    51,541    54,831    162,503    171,311 

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

   $896,652   $ 868,951   $ 2,714,427   $ 2,547,492 
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The approximate percentage of net patient service revenue by type of payor was as follows:
 

   
Three Months Ended

September 30,   
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
   2018   2017   2018   2017  
Contracted managed care    70%   71%   70%   71% 
Government    25   24   25   24 
Other third-parties    4   4   4   4 
Private-pay patients    1   1   1   1 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   100%   100%   100%  100%  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 
5. Business Acquisitions, Joint Ventures and Goodwill:

During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, the Company completed the acquisition of five physician group practices, including two
radiology practices, one neonatology practice and two pediatric subspecialty practices. The acquisition-date fair value of the total consideration for
the five acquisitions was $24.4 million. These acquisitions expanded the Company’s national network of physician practices. In connection with
these acquisitions, the Company recorded goodwill of $15.5 million and other intangible assets consisting primarily of physician and hospital
agreements of $8.9     million.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, in connection with certain prior-period acquisitions, the Company paid $4.6 million for
contingent consideration and $1.2 million for purchase consideration that had been held back pending satisfaction of certain conditions. Of these
amounts, all except for the accretion recorded during 2018 were accrued as of December 31, 2017. In addition, the Company recorded a decrease
of $2.5 million related to the change in the fair value of a contingent consideration agreement for which the probability of the achievement of
certain performance measures was updated. This change in fair value of contingent consideration was recorded within operating expenses.

In connection with certain prior-period acquisitions, the Company also recorded a net increase in goodwill of $4.0 million composed of a
decrease in current assets of $1.2 million, a decrease in noncurrent assets of $1.5 million and a decrease in noncurrent liabilities of $0.2 million for
measurement-period adjustments resulting from the finalization of acquisition accounting as well as additional cash consideration of $1.5 million
related to a working capital true up. The Company expects that $18.2 million of the goodwill recorded during the nine months ended
September 30, 2018 will be deductible for tax purposes.

In January 2018, the Company completed the sale of a controlling interest and the contribution of remaining assets to a joint venture related
to the $46.0 million of assets held for sale at December 31, 2017. The Company accounts for its 49.0% economic interest in the joint venture as an
equity method investment. The investment in this joint venture is included in other assets as presented in the Company’s Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheet.

The Company’s management services reporting unit has experienced lower operating results than previously forecasted primarily due to a
slower rate of new customer bookings and an increase in customer termination activity. The Company continues to believe that the fair value of
the reporting unit exceeds the carrying value, and accordingly the goodwill assigned to the management services reporting unit is not
impaired Although the Company believes that the current assumptions and estimates used in its goodwill analysis are reasonable, supportable and
appropriate, continued efforts to maintain or improve the performance of this business could be impacted by unfavorable or unforeseen changes
which could impact the existing assumptions used in the impairment analysis. Various factors could reasonably be expected to unfavorably impact
existing assumptions, primarily delays in new customer bookings and the related delay in revenue from new customers, increases in customer
termination activity or increases in operating costs. Accordingly, there can be no assurance that the estimates and assumptions made for the
purposes of the goodwill impairment analysis will prove to be accurate predictions of future performance. The carrying value of the Company’s
management services reporting unit included goodwill of $321.6 million as of September 30, 2018. The Company will continue to closely monitor
the performance of the management services reporting unit. If an impairment loss is required in a future period, it could have a material adverse
effect on the Company’s business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and the trading price of the Company’s securities.
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6. Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses consist of the following (in thousands):
 

   September 30, 2018   December 31, 2017 
Accounts payable   $ 30,709   $ 34,632 
Accrued salaries and bonuses    194,457    225,429 
Accrued payroll taxes and benefits    78,211    75,672 
Accrued professional liabilities    33,468    37,912 
Accrued contingent consideration    21,430    6,259 
Accrued interest    15,418    4,495 
Other accrued expenses    40,046    53,618 

    
 

    
 

   $413,739    $438,017  
    

 

    

 

The net decrease in accrued salaries and bonuses of $31.0 million from December 31, 2017 to September 30, 2018 is primarily due to the payment
of performance-based incentive compensation, principally to the Company’s physicians, partially offset by performance-based incentive compensation
accrued during the nine months ended September 30, 2018. A majority of the Company’s payments for performance-based incentive compensation is
paid annually during the first quarter.

 
7. Common and Common Equivalent Shares:

Basic net income per common share is calculated by dividing net income by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding
during the period. Diluted net income per common share is calculated by dividing net income by the weighted average number of common and
potential common shares outstanding during the period. Potential common shares consist of outstanding restricted stock, deferred stock and stock
options and is calculated using the treasury stock method.

The calculation of shares used in the basic and diluted net income per common share calculation for the three

and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 is as follows (in thousands):
 

   
Three Months Ended

September 30,    
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
   2018    2017    2018    2017  
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding    90,984    92,589    92,239    92,348 
Weighted average number of dilutive common share equivalents    375    292    521    666 

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Weighted average number of common and common equivalent
shares outstanding    91,359    92,881    92,760    93,014 

    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

Antidilutive securities not included in the diluted net income per
common share calculation    214    380    202    130 

    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

 
8. Stock Incentive Plans and Stock Purchase Plans:

The Company’s Amended and Restated 2008 Incentive Compensation Plan, as amended (the “Amended and Restated 2008 Incentive Plan”),
provides for grants of stock options, stock appreciation rights, restricted stock, deferred stock, and other stock-related awards and performance
awards that may be settled in cash, stock or other property.

Under the Amended and Restated 2008 Incentive Plan, options to purchase shares of common stock may be granted at a price not less than
the fair market value of the shares on the date of grant. The options must be exercised within 10 years from the date of grant and generally become
exercisable on a pro rata basis over a three-year period from the date of grant. The Company issues new shares of its common stock upon exercise
of its stock options. Restricted stock awards generally vest over periods of three years upon the fulfillment of specified service-based conditions
and in certain instances performance-based conditions. Deferred stock awards generally vest upon the satisfaction of specified service-based
conditions and in certain instances performance-based conditions. The Company
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recognizes compensation expense related to its restricted stock and deferred stock awards ratably over the corresponding vesting periods. During
the nine months ended September 30, 2018, the Company granted 701,480 shares of restricted stock to its employees and non-employee directors
under the Amended and Restated 2008 Incentive Plan. At September 30, 2018, the Company had 2.1 million shares available for future grants and
awards under its Amended and Restated 2008 Incentive Plan.

Under the Company’s 1996 Non-Qualified Employee Stock Purchase Plan, as amended (the “ESPP”), employees are permitted to purchase
the Company’s common stock at 85% of market value on January 1st, April 1st, July 1st and October 1st of each year. Under the Company’s 2015
Non-Qualified Stock Purchase Plan (the “SPP”), certain eligible non-employee service providers are permitted to purchase the Company’s
common stock at 90% of market value on January 1st, April 1st, July 1st and October 1st of each year.

Each of the ESPP and the SPP provide for the issuance of an aggregate of 2.6 million shares of the Company’s common stock less the
number of shares of common stock purchased under the other plan. The Company recognizes stock-based compensation expense for the discount
received by participating employees and non-employee service providers. During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, 285,627 shares in
aggregate were issued under the ESPP and SPP. At September 30, 2018, the Company had approximately 1.7 million shares in aggregate reserved
for issuance under the ESPP and SPP.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, the Company recognized stock-based compensation expense of
$8.9 million and $29.3 million, and $7.7 million and $22.5 million, respectively.

 
9. Common Stock Repurchase Programs:

In July 2013, the Company’s Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of shares of the Company’s common stock up to an amount
sufficient to offset the dilutive impact from the issuance of shares under the Company’s equity compensation programs. The share repurchase
program allows the Company to make open market purchases from time-to-time based on general economic and market conditions and trading
restrictions. The repurchase program also allows for the repurchase of shares of the Company’s common stock to offset the dilutive impact from
the issuance of shares, if any, related to the Company’s acquisition program. Shares repurchased by the Company during the second quarter of
2018 completed the repurchases under the program with respect to issuances of shares under the Company’s equity compensation programs during
2018.

In August 2018, the Company announced that its Board of Directors had authorized the repurchase of up to $500.0 million of the
Company’s common stock in addition to its existing share repurchase program. As part of this repurchase program, on August 31, 2018, the
Company entered into an uncollared accelerated share repurchase (“ASR”) agreement with an investment bank. Under the ASR agreement, the
Company agreed to purchase $250.0 million of its common stock in total. On September 4, 2018, the Company paid a total of $250.0 million to
the investment bank, which in turn delivered to the Company approximately 4.2 million shares of the Company’s common stock in total based on
the market price of a share of Company common stock on August 31, 2018. The payment was recorded as a reduction to the respective
components of shareholders’ equity. The final number of shares of common stock that the Company may receive, or may be required to remit,
upon settlement under the ASR agreement will be based upon the average daily volume weighted-average price of the Company’s common stock
during the term of the ASR agreement, less a negotiated discount. Final settlement of the ASR agreement is expected to occur within six months
of commencement of the program, and may occur earlier at the option of the investment bank. The terms of the ASR agreement are subject to
adjustment if the Company were to enter into or announce certain types of transactions that may affect the Company’s common stock. If the
Company is obligated to make an adjustment payment to the investment bank under the ASR agreement, the Company may elect to satisfy such
obligation in cash or in shares of the Company’s common stock. The ASR agreement was funded by borrowings under the Company’s credit
facility.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, the Company repurchased 5.4 million shares of its common stock for $302.2 million,
inclusive of the aggregate value of common stock held back pending final settlement of the ASR and 54,909 shares withheld to satisfy minimum
statutory withholding obligations of $2.5 million in connection with the vesting of restricted stock and stock option exercises during the second
quarter of 2018.

The Company intends to utilize various methods to effect any future share repurchases, including, among others, open market purchases and
accelerated share repurchase programs. The amount and timing of repurchases will depend upon several factors, including general economic and
market conditions and trading restrictions.
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10. Commitments and Contingencies:

The Company expects that audits, inquiries and investigations from government authorities and agencies will occur in the ordinary course of
business. Such audits, inquiries and investigations and their ultimate resolutions, individually or in the aggregate, could have a material adverse
effect on the Company’s business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and the trading price of its securities. The Company has
not included an accrual for these matters as of September 30, 2018 in its Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, as the variables affecting
any potential eventual liability depend on the currently unknown facts and circumstances that arise out of, and are specific to, any particular future
audit, inquiry and investigation and cannot be reasonably estimated at this time.

In the ordinary course of business, the Company becomes involved in pending and threatened legal actions and proceedings, most of which
involve claims of medical malpractice related to medical services provided by the Company’s affiliated physicians. The Company’s contracts with
hospitals generally require the Company to indemnify them and their affiliates for losses resulting from the negligence of the Company’s affiliated
physicians. The Company may also become subject to other lawsuits which could involve large claims and significant costs. The Company
believes, based upon a review of pending actions and proceedings, that the outcome of such legal actions and proceedings will not have a material
adverse effect on its business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and the trading price of its securities. The outcome of such
actions and proceedings, however, cannot be predicted with certainty and an unfavorable resolution of one or more of them could have a material
adverse effect on the Company’s business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and the trading price of its securities.

Although the Company currently maintains liability insurance coverage intended to cover professional liability and certain other claims, the
Company cannot assure that its insurance coverage will be adequate to cover liabilities arising out of claims asserted against it in the future where
the outcomes of such claims are unfavorable. With respect to professional liability risk, the Company generally self-insures a portion of this risk
through its wholly owned captive insurance subsidiary. Liabilities in excess of the Company’s insurance coverage, including coverage for
professional liability and certain other claims, could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, financial condition, results of
operations, cash flows and the trading price of its securities.

 
11. Subsequent Event:

On November 1, 2018, the Company announced the initiation of a process to potentially divest the Company’s management services service
line.

The Company expects that the management services service line will be classified as assets and liabilities held for sale within the
Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets and that historical operating results of the service line will be reported as discontinued operations in the
Company’s Consolidated Statements of Income for all periods presented in the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ending
December 31, 2018.

There can be no assurance that this process will result in a transaction, and the Company may decide to retain all or part of the management
services service line.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion highlights the principal factors that have affected our financial condition and results of operations, as well as our
liquidity and capital resources, for the periods described. This discussion should be read in conjunction with the unaudited Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements and the notes thereto included in this Quarterly Report. In addition, reference is made to our audited consolidated financial
statements and notes thereto and related Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations included in our most
recent Annual Report on Form 10-K. As used in this Quarterly Report, the terms “MEDNAX”, the “Company”, “we”, “us” and “our” refer to the parent
company, MEDNAX, Inc., a Florida corporation, and the consolidated subsidiaries through which its businesses are actually conducted (collectively,
“MDX”), together with MDX’s affiliated business corporations or professional associations, professional corporations, limited liability companies and
partnerships (“affiliated professional contractors”). Certain subsidiaries of MDX have contracts with our affiliated professional contractors, which are
separate legal entities that provide physician services in certain states and Puerto Rico. The following discussion contains forward-looking statements.
Please see the Company’s most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K, including Item 1A, Risk Factors, for a discussion of the uncertainties, risks and
assumptions associated with these forward-looking statements. In addition, please see “Caution Concerning Forward-Looking Statements” below.

Overview

MEDNAX is a leading provider of physician services including newborn, anesthesia, maternal-fetal, radiology and teleradiology, pediatric
cardiology and other pediatric subspecialty care. Our national network is comprised of affiliated physicians who provide clinical care in 39 states and
Puerto Rico. Our affiliated physicians provide neonatal clinical care, primarily within hospital-based neonatal intensive care units, to babies born
prematurely or with medical complications; anesthesia care to patients in connection with surgical and other procedures, as well as pain management;
radiology services including diagnostic imaging and interventional radiology; and maternal-fetal and obstetrical medical care to expectant mothers
experiencing complicated pregnancies primarily in areas where our affiliated neonatal physicians practice. Our network also includes other pediatric
subspecialists, including those who provide pediatric intensive care, pediatric cardiology care, hospital-based pediatric care, pediatric surgical care,
pediatric ear, nose and throat, pediatric ophthalmology and pediatric urology services. MEDNAX also provides teleradiology services in all 50 states,
the District of Columbia and Puerto Rico through a network of affiliated radiologists. In addition to our national physician network, we provide services
nationwide to healthcare facilities and physicians, including ours, through complementary businesses, consisting of a management services organization
focusing on full-service revenue cycle management and a consulting services company.

2018 Acquisition Activity

During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, we completed the acquisitions of five physician group practices, including two radiology
practices, one neonatology practice and two pediatric subspecialty practices. Based on our experience, we expect that we can improve the results of all
of our acquired physician practices through improved managed care contracting, improved collections, identification of growth initiatives, as well as,
operating and cost savings based upon the significant infrastructure that we have developed. In addition, we believe that we bring a unique value
proposition to radiology physician groups, in that we can provide not only practice support, but also teleradiology capabilities that can enhance a
physician group’s efficiency, provide subspecialty access and help them grow and remain competitive. We believe that radiology physician group
practice physicians can complement the staffing needs for our teleradiology services business during certain times, such as nights and weekends, when
the group practice physicians are not providing services at their practices. Our results of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2018 include the results for these five acquisitions from their respective dates of acquisition and therefore are not comparable in some respects to our
results of operations for prior periods.

Corporate and Operational Initiatives

We have developed a number of strategic initiatives across our organization, in both our corporate functions and our operational infrastructure,
with a goal of generating improvements in our general and administrative expenses and improvements through operational plans. In our corporate
departments, we are focused on best-in-class cost and service excellence in order to improve processes, use our resources more efficiently and utilize our
scale more effectively in all areas of our operations. Within our operational infrastructure, we have developed specific operational plans within each of
our service lines and affiliated physician practices, with specific milestones and regular reporting, with the goal of generating long-term operational
improvements and fostering even greater collaboration across our national medical group. We are targeting annualized financial improvements related to
these initiatives of $40 million within general and administrative expenses and $80 million in operational improvements by the end of 2019, although
there is no assurance that these improvements will be obtained. We believe these strategic initiatives, together with our continued plans to invest in
focused, targeted and strategic organic and acquisitive growth, position us well to deliver a differentiated value proposition to our stakeholders while
continuing to provide the highest quality care for our patients.
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Common Stock Repurchase Programs

In July 2013, our board of directors authorized the repurchase of shares of our common stock up to an amount sufficient to offset the dilutive
impact from the issuance of shares under our equity compensation programs. The share repurchase program allows us to make open market purchases
from time-to-time based on general economic and market conditions and trading restrictions. The repurchase program also allows for the repurchase of
shares of our common stock to offset the dilutive impact from the issuance of shares, if any, related to our acquisition program. In August 2018, we
announced that our board of directors had authorized the repurchase of up to $500.0 million of shares of our common stock in addition to our existing
share repurchase program.

Under the share repurchase programs described above, we repurchased approximately 5.4 million shares of our common stock for approximately
$302.2 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2018, inclusive of the aggregate value of common stock held back pending final settlement
under an accelerated share repurchase program and 54,909 shares withheld to satisfy minimum statutory withholding obligations of $2.5 million in
connection with the vesting of restricted stock and exercises of stock options during the second quarter of 2018. Shares repurchased by us during the
second quarter of 2018 completed the repurchases under our July 2013 program with respect to issuances of shares under our equity compensation
programs during 2018.

We may utilize various methods to effect any future share repurchases, including, among others, open market purchases and accelerated share
repurchase programs. The amount and timing of repurchases will depend upon several factors, including general economic and market conditions and
trading restrictions.

General Economic Conditions and Other Factors

Our operations and performance depend significantly on economic conditions. During the three months ended September 30, 2018, the percentage
of our patient service revenue being reimbursed under government-sponsored or funded healthcare programs (the “GHC Programs”), decreased slightly
as compared to the three months ended June 30, 2018 and remained relatively flat as compared to the three months ended September 30, 2017. We
could, however, experience shifts toward GHC Programs and patient volumes could decline if economic conditions deteriorate or changes occur in
population demographics within geographic locations in which we provide services. Payments received from GHC Programs are substantially less for
equivalent services than payments received from commercial insurance payors. In addition, due to the rising costs of managed care premiums and
patient responsibility amounts, we may experience lower net revenue resulting from increased bad debt due to patients’ inability to pay for certain
services.

Healthcare Reform

The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (the “ACA”) contains a number of provisions that have affected us and, absent amendment or
repeal, may continue to affect us over the next several years. These provisions include the establishment of health insurance exchanges to facilitate the
purchase of qualified health plans, expanded Medicaid eligibility, subsidized insurance premiums and additional requirements and incentives for
businesses to provide healthcare benefits. Other provisions have expanded the scope and reach of the Federal Civil False Claims Act (“FCA”) and other
healthcare fraud and abuse laws. Moreover, we could be affected by potential changes to various aspects of the ACA, including subsidies, healthcare
insurance marketplaces and Medicaid expansion.

The ACA remains subject to continuing legislative and administrative scrutiny, including efforts by the Republican-controlled Congress and the
current Administration to amend or repeal a number of its provisions, as well as administrative actions delaying the effectiveness of key provisions. At
the end of 2017, Congress repealed part of the ACA that required most individuals to purchase and maintain health insurance. The 2018 mid-term
elections in November 2018 may change or modify the balance of power in Congress and may change the direction of future health-related legislation.
If the ACA is repealed or further substantially modified, or if implementation of certain aspects of the ACA are diluted or delayed, such repeal,
modification or delay may impact our business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and the trading price of our securities. We are
unable to predict the impact of any repeal, modification or delay in the implementation of the ACA, including the repeal of the individual mandate, on
us at this time.

In addition to the potential impacts to the ACA under the current Administration and Congress, there could be more sweeping changes to GHC
Programs, such as a change in the structure of Medicaid by converting it into a block grant or instituting “per capita caps,” which could eliminate the
guarantee that everyone who is eligible and applies for benefits would receive them and could potentially give states sweeping new authority to restrict
eligibility, cut benefits and make it more
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difficult for people to enroll. Additionally, several states are considering and pursuing changes to their Medicaid programs, such as requiring recipients
to engage in employment activities as a condition of eligibility for most adults, disenrolling recipients for failure to pay a premium, or adjusting
premium amounts based on income.

As a result, we cannot predict with any assurance the ultimate effect of these laws and resulting changes to payments under GHC Programs, nor
can we provide any assurance that they will not have a material adverse effect on our business, financial
condition, results of operations, cash flows and the trading price of our securities. Further, any fiscal tightening impacting GHC Programs or changes to
the structure of any GHC Programs could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and the trading
price of our securities.

The Medicare Access and CHIP Reauthorization Act

Medicare pays for most physician services based upon a national service-specific fee schedule. In 2015, Congress enacted the Medicare Access
and CHIP Reauthorization Act (“MACRA”), which provides physicians 0.5% annual increases in reimbursement through 2019 as Medicare transitions
to a payment system designed to reward physicians for the quality of care provided, rather than the quantity of procedures performed. MACRA requires
physicians to choose to participate in one of two payment formulas, Merit-Based Incentive Payment System (“MIPS”) or Alternative Payment Models
(“APMs”). Beginning in 2019, MIPS will allow eligible physicians to receive incentive payments based on the achievement of certain quality and cost
metrics, among other measures, and be reduced for those who are underperforming against those same metrics and measures. As an alternative,
physicians can choose to participate in an Advanced APM. Advanced APMs are exempt from the MIPS requirements, and physicians who are
meaningful participants in APMs will receive bonus payments from Medicare pursuant to the law. We currently anticipate that our affiliated physicians
will be eligible to receive bonus payments in 2019 through participation in the MIPS, although the amounts of such bonus payments are not expected to
be material. We will continue to operationalize the provisions of MACRA and assess any further changes to the law or additional regulations enacted
pursuant to the law.

We cannot predict the ultimate effect that these changes will have on us, nor can we provide any assurance that its provisions will not have a
material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and the trading price of our securities.

Medicaid Expansion

The ACA also allows states to expand their Medicaid programs through federal payments that fund most of the cost of increasing the Medicaid
eligibility income limit from a state’s historic eligibility levels to 133% of the federal poverty level. To date, 33 states and the District of Columbia have
expanded Medicaid eligibility to cover this additional low income patient population, and other states are considering expansion. All of the states in
which we operate, however, already cover children in the first year of life and pregnant women if their household income is at or below 133% of the
federal poverty level.

Medicare Sequestration

The Budget Control Act of 2011, as amended by the American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012, required across-the-board cuts (“sequestrations”) to
Medicare reimbursement rates. These annual reductions of 2%, on average, apply to mandatory and discretionary spending through 2025. Unless
Congress takes action in the future to modify these sequestrations, Medicare reimbursements will be reduced by 2%, on average, annually. However, this
reduction in Medicare reimbursement rates is not expected to have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations,
cash flows or the trading price of our securities.

Non-GAAP Measures

In our analysis of our results of operations, we use certain non-GAAP financial measures. Earnings before interest, taxes and depreciation and
amortization (“EBITDA”) consists of net income before interest expense, income tax provision and depreciation and amortization. Prior to the fourth
quarter of 2017, the Company had included immaterial investment and other income and equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates as a component
of the interest expense adjustment within EBITDA. Beginning with the fourth quarter of 2017, the Company began excluding these items such that the
interest expense adjustment represents only interest expense and has conformed its historical EBITDA calculations with the current presentation.
Adjusted earnings per common share (“Adjusted EPS”) consists of diluted net income per common and common equivalent share adjusted for
amortization expense and stock-based compensation expense.

We believe these measures, in addition to income from operations, net income and diluted net income per common and common equivalent share,
provide investors with useful supplemental information to compare and understand our underlying business trends and performance across reporting
periods on a consistent basis. These measures should be considered a supplement to, and not a substitute for, financial performance measures determined
in accordance with GAAP. In addition, since these non-GAAP measures are not determined in accordance with GAAP, they are susceptible to varying
calculations and may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures of other companies.
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For a reconciliation of each of EBITDA and Adjusted EPS to the most directly comparable GAAP measures for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2018 and 2017, refer to the tables below (in thousands, except per share data). In addition, historical reconciliations of EBITDA and
Adjusted EPS are available on our Internet website at www.mednax.com under the
Investors tab. Our Internet website and the information contained therein or connected thereto are not incorporated into or deemed a part of this Form
10-Q.
 
   

Three Months Ended
September 30,    

Nine Months Ended
September 30,  

   2018    2017    2018    2017  
Net income   $ 65,575   $ 65,880   $208,415   $184,269 

Interest expense    21,782    18,428    63,321    54,715 
Income tax provision    24,873    42,119    79,054    117,811 
Depreciation and amortization    28,709    25,116    81,390    76,465 

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

EBITDA   $140,939   $151,543   $432,180   $433,260 
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

 
   

Three Months Ended
September 30,  

   2018    2017  
Weighted average diluted shares outstanding    91,359     92,881  
Net income and diluted net income per share   $65,575   $0.72   $65,880   $0.71 

Adjustments:         
Amortization (net of tax of $5,255 and $6,502)    13,853    0.15    10,170    0.11 
Stock-based compensation (net of tax of $2,460 and $3,023)    6,484    0.07    4,728    0.05 

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Adjusted net income and diluted EPS   $85,912   $0.94   $80,778   $0.87 
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

 
   

Nine Months Ended
September 30,  

   2018    2017  
Weighted average diluted shares outstanding    92,760     93,014  
Net income and diluted net income per share   $208,415   $2.25   $184,269   $1.98 

Adjustments:         
Amortization (net of tax of $14,841 and $20,146)    39,126    0.42    31,510    0.34 
Stock-based compensation (net of tax of $8,070 and $8,788)    21,274    0.23    13,745    0.15 

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Adjusted net income and diluted EPS   $268,815   $2.90   $229,524   $2.47 
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

Results of Operations

Three Months Ended September 30, 2018 as Compared to Three Months Ended September 30, 2017

Our net revenue increased $27.7 million, or 3.2%, to $896.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018, as compared to
$869.0 million for the same period in 2017. Of this $27.7 million increase, $17.5 million, or 2.0%, was attributable to revenue generated from
acquisitions completed after June 30, 2017 and $10.2 million, or 1.2%, was attributable to an increase in same-unit net revenue. Same units are those
units at which we provided services for the entire current period and the entire comparable period. The increase in same-unit net revenue was comprised
of an increase of $5.1 million, or 0.6%, related to patient service volumes and a net increase of $5.1 million, or 0.6%, from net reimbursement-related
factors. The increase in revenue of $5.1 million from patient service volumes was related to growth across almost all of our services, partially offset by a
decrease in our neonatology services. The net increase in revenue of $5.1 million related to net reimbursement-related factors was primarily due to
modest improvements in managed care contracting.
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Practice salaries and benefits increased $39.2 million, or 6.7%, to $625.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018, as compared to
$586.5 million for the same period in 2017. This $39.2 million increase was primarily attributable to increased costs associated with physicians and
other staff to support organic-growth initiatives, acquisition-related growth and growth at our existing units, of which $35.8 million was related to
salaries and $3.4 million was related to benefits and incentive
compensation. Included within practice salaries and benefits expense in the third quarter of 2018 is $9.9 million for certain physicians who will remain
employed through December 31, 2018 despite the non-renewal of an anesthesia services contract by one of our hospital partners effective July 1, 2018,
under which they had previously provided services. We anticipate that practice salaries and benefits expense for the fourth quarter of 2018 will include a
similar amount of salaries and benefit costs for these physicians. In addition, we anticipate that we will continue to experience a higher rate of growth in
clinician compensation expense at our existing units over historic averages, which could adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of
operations, cash flows and the trading price of our securities.

Practice supplies and other operating expenses increased $0.7 million, or 2.2%, to $30.2 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018,
as compared to $29.5 million for the same period in 2017. The increase was primarily attributable to practice supply, rent and other costs related to our
acquisitions.

General and administrative expenses include all billing and collection functions and all other salaries, benefits, supplies and operating expenses
not specifically related to the day-to-day operations of our physician practices and services, as well as those attributable to our non-physician service
businesses. General and administrative expenses increased $1.5 million, or 1.5%, to $102.9 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018, as
compared to $101.4 million for the same period in 2017. Included within general and administrative expenses was a decrease of approximately
$6.0 million in cost improvement as part of our corporate initiative. General and administrative expenses as a percentage of net revenue was 11.5% for
the three months ended September 30, 2018, as compared to 11.7% for the same period in 2017.

Depreciation and amortization expense increased $3.6 million, or 14.3%, to $28.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018, as
compared to $25.1 million for the same period in 2017. The increase was primarily attributable to the amortization of intangible assets related to
acquisitions.

Income from operations decreased $17.2 million, or 13.7%, to $109.2 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018, as compared to
$126.4 million for the same period in 2017. Our operating margin was 12.2% for the three months ended September 30, 2018, as compared to 14.6% for
the same period in 2017. The decrease of 238 basis points was primarily due to the impacts from the non-renewal of an anesthesia services contract by
one of our hospital partners effective July 1, 2018 as well as lower same-unit revenue.

Net non-operating expenses were $18.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018, as compared to $18.4 million for the same period
in 2017. The net increase in non-operating expenses was primarily related to an increase in interest expense due to higher average interest rates on
slightly higher outstanding borrowings under our credit agreement (the “Credit Agreement”).

Our effective income tax rate was 27.5% and 39.0% for the three months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The decrease in our
effective tax rate is primarily related to the reduction in the corporate tax rate enacted under the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017.

Net income was $65.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018, as compared to $65.9 million for the same period in 2017.
EBITDA was $140.9 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018, as compared to $151.5 million for the same period in 2017.

Diluted net income per common and common equivalent share was $0.72 on weighted average shares outstanding of 91.4 million for the three
months ended September 30, 2018, as compared to $0.71 on weighted average shares outstanding of 92.9 million for the same period in 2017. Adjusted
EPS was $0.94 for the three months ended September 30, 2018, as compared to $0.87 for the same period in 2017. The decrease of 1.5 million in our
weighted average shares outstanding is primarily due to the impact of shares repurchased under our share repurchase programs.

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018 as Compared to Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

Our net revenue increased $166.9 million, or 6.6%, to $2.71 billion for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, as compared to $2.55 billion
for the same period in 2017. Of this $166.9 million increase, $98.7 million, or 3.7%, was attributable to revenue generated from acquisitions completed
after December 31, 2016 and $68.2 million, or 2.9%, was attributable to an increase in same-unit net revenue. Same units are those units at which we
provided services for the entire current period and the entire comparable
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period. The increase in same-unit net revenue was comprised of a net increase of $36.0 million, or 1.5%, related to patient service volumes and an
increase of $32.2 million, or 1.4%, from net reimbursement-related factors. The increase in revenue of $36.0 million from patient service volumes was
related to growth across almost all of our services. The net increase in revenue of $32.2 million related to net reimbursement-related factors was
primarily due to modest improvements in managed care contracting, the flow through of revenue from modest price increases and an increase in the
administrative fees received from our hospital partners, partially offset by a decrease in revenue caused by an increase in the percentage of our patients
enrolled in GHC Programs.

Practice salaries and benefits increased $158.2 million, or 9.2%, to $1.88 billion for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, as compared to
$1.72 billion for the same period in 2017. This $158.2 million increase was primarily attributable to increased costs associated with physicians and other
staff primarily to support organic-growth initiatives, acquisition-related growth and growth at our existing units, of which $132.6 million was related to
salaries and $25.6 million was related to benefits and incentive compensation. Included within practice salaries and benefits expense during the nine
months ended September 30, 2018 is $9.9 million for certain physicians who will remain employed through December 31, 2018 despite the non-renewal
of an anesthesia services contract by one of our hospital partners effective July 1, 2018, under which they had previously provided services. We
anticipate that practice salaries and benefits expense for the fourth quarter of 2018 will include a similar amount of salaries and benefit costs for these
physicians. In addition, we anticipate that we will continue to experience a higher rate of growth in clinician compensation expense at our existing units
over historic averages, which could adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and the trading price of our
securities.

Practice supplies and other operating expenses increased $4.4 million, or 5.1%, to $92.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, as
compared to $88.2 million for the same period in 2017. The increase was primarily attributable to practice supply, rent and other costs related to our
acquisitions.

General and administrative expenses include all billing and collection functions and all other salaries, benefits, supplies and operating expenses
not specifically related to the day-to-day operations of our physician practices and services, as well as those attributable to our non-physician service
businesses. General and administrative expenses increased $11.4 million, or 3.7%, to $319.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, as
compared to $308.2 million for the same period in 2017. The net increase of $11.4 million is attributable to the overall growth of the Company,
including growth from acquisitions. Included within general and administrative expenses was an increase of $6.7 million of stock-based compensation
expense primarily resulting from the change in timing of our annual equity grants from June to March in order to align the timing with other
compensation related activities and a decrease of $18.0 million in cost improvement as part of our corporate initiative. General and administrative
expenses as a percentage of net revenue was 11.8% for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, as compared to 12.1% for the same period in 2017.

Depreciation and amortization expense increased $4.9 million, or 6.4%, to $81.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, as
compared to $76.5 million for the same period in 2017. The increase was primarily attributable to the amortization of intangible assets related to
acquisitions.

Income from operations decreased $12.1 million, or 3.4%, to $342.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, as compared to
$354.4 million for the same period in 2017. Our operating margin was 12.6% for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, as compared to 13.9% for
the same period in 2017. The decrease of 130 basis points was due to the impacts from the non-renewal of an anesthesia services contract by one of our
hospital partners effective July 1, 2018 as well as lower same-unit revenue.

Net non-operating expenses were $54.8 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, as compared to $52.3 million for the same period
in 2017. The net increase in non-operating expenses was primarily related to an increase in interest expense due to higher average interest rates on
slightly higher outstanding borrowings under our Credit Agreement.

Our effective income tax rate was 27.5% and 39.0% for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The decrease in our
effective tax rate is primarily related to the reduction in the corporate tax rate enacted under the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017.

Net income was $208.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, as compared to $184.3 million for the same period in 2017.
EBITDA was $432.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, as compared to $433.3 million for the same period in 2017.

Diluted net income per common and common equivalent share was $2.25 on weighted average shares outstanding of 92.8 million for the nine
months ended September 30, 2018, as compared to $1.98 on weighted average shares outstanding of 93.0 million for the same period in 2017. Adjusted
EPS was $2.90 for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, as compared to $2.47 for the same period in 2017.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

As of September 30, 2018, we had $34.5 million of cash and cash equivalents on hand as compared to $60.2 million at December 31, 2017.
Additionally, we had working capital of $189.5 million at September 30, 2018, an increase of $93.7 million from working capital of $95.8 million at
December 31, 2017. This net increase in working capital is primarily due to year-to-date earnings and net borrowings on our Credit Agreement, partially
offset by the use of funds for repurchases of our common stock and acquisitions.

Cash Flows

Cash provided by (used in) operating, investing and financing activities is summarized as follows (in thousands):
 

   
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
   2018    2017  
Operating activities   $ 162,331   $ 315,743 
Investing activities    (47,780)    (387,477) 
Financing activities    (140,290)    64,439 

Operating Activities

During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, our net cash provided from operating activities was $162.3 million, compared to
$315.7 million for the same period in 2017. The net decrease in cash provided of $153.4 million was primarily due a decrease in cash flow from income
taxes resulting from tax payments made in the first quarter of 2018 for 2017 taxes that were deferred by the Internal Revenue Service for companies
impacted by the 2017 hurricanes as well as a net decrease in cash flow related to changes in the components of our accounts payable and accrued
expenses, partially offset by an increase in cash flow related to higher earnings.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, cash flow from accounts receivable decreased by $18.8 million, as compared to a decrease of
$9.1 million for the same period in 2017. The decrease in cash flow from accounts receivable for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 was
primarily due to increased ending accounts receivable balances at existing units.

Days sales outstanding (“DSO”) is one of the key factors that we use to evaluate the condition of our accounts receivable and the related
allowances for contractual adjustments and uncollectibles. DSO reflects the timeliness of cash collections on billed revenue and the level of reserves on
outstanding accounts receivable. Our DSO was 53.6 days at September 30, 2018 as compared to 50.9 days at December 31, 2017.

Investing Activities

During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, our net cash used in investing activities of $47.8 million primarily included capital
expenditures of $38.1 million, acquisition payments of $27.0 million and net purchases of $5.4 million related to the purchase and maturity of
investments, partially offset by proceeds of $22.8 million related to the sale of the controlling interest in a group of assets to a third party.

Financing Activities

During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, our net cash used in financing activities of $140.3 million consisted primarily of the
repurchase of $302.2 million of our common stock, partially offset by net borrowings on our Credit Agreement of $153.5 million and proceeds of
$13.3 million from the exercise of employee stock options and the issuance of common stock under our 1996 Non-Qualified Employee Stock Purchase
Plan, as amended, and 2015 Non-Qualified Stock Purchase Plan.

Liquidity

Our Credit Agreement provides for a $2.0 billion unsecured revolving credit facility and includes a $37.5 million sub-facility for the issuance of
letters of credit. The Credit Agreement matures on October 31, 2022 and is guaranteed by substantially all of our subsidiaries and affiliated professional
contractors. At our option, borrowings under the Credit Agreement will bear interest at (i) the alternate base rate (defined as the higher of (a) the prime
rate, (b) the Federal Funds Rate plus 1/2 of 1.00% and (c) LIBOR for an interest period of one month plus 1.00%) plus an applicable margin rate ranging
from 0.125% to 0.750% based on our consolidated leverage ratio or (ii) the LIBOR rate plus an applicable margin rate ranging from 1.125% to 1.750%
based on our consolidated leverage ratio. The Credit Agreement also calls for other customary fees and charges, including an unused commitment fee
ranging from 0.150% to 0.300% of the unused lending commitments, based on our consolidated leverage ratio. The Credit Agreement
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contains customary covenants and restrictions, including covenants that require us to maintain a minimum interest charge ratio, not to exceed a specified
consolidated leverage ratio and to comply with laws, and restrictions on the ability to pay dividends and make certain other distributions, as specified
therein. Failure to comply with these covenants would constitute an event of default under the Credit Agreement, notwithstanding the ability of the
company to meet its debt service obligations. The Credit Agreement also includes various customary remedies for the lenders following an event of
default, including the acceleration of repayment of outstanding amounts under the Credit Agreement.

At September 30, 2018, we had an outstanding principal balance of $1.26 billion on our Credit Agreement. We also had outstanding letters of
credit of $0.2 million which reduced the amount available on our Credit Agreement to $735.8 million at September 30, 2018.

At September 30, 2018, the outstanding principal balance on our 5.25% senior unsecured notes due 2023 (the “2023 Senior Notes”) was
$750.0 million. Our obligations under the 2023 Senior Notes are guaranteed on an unsecured senior basis by the same subsidiaries and affiliated
professional contractors that guarantee the Credit Agreement. Interest on the 2023 Senior Notes accrues at the rate of 5.25% per annum, or
$39.4 million, and is payable semi-annually in arrears on June 1 and December 1. The indenture under which the 2023 Senior Notes are issued, among
other things, limits our ability to (1) incur liens and (2) enter into sale and lease-back transactions, and also limits our ability to merge or dispose of all or
substantially all of our assets, in all cases, subject to a number of customary exceptions. Although we are not required to make mandatory redemption or
sinking fund payments with respect to the 2023 Senior Notes, upon the occurrence of a change in control of MEDNAX, we may be required to
repurchase the 2023 Senior Notes at a purchase price equal to 101% of the aggregate principal amount of the 2023 Senior Notes repurchased plus
accrued and unpaid interest.

At September 30, 2018, we believe we were in compliance, in all material respects, with the financial covenants and other restrictions applicable
to us under our Credit Agreement and the 2023 Senior Notes. We believe we will be in compliance with these covenants throughout 2018.

We maintain professional liability insurance policies with third-party insurers, subject to self-insured retention, exclusions and other restrictions.
We self-insure our liabilities to pay self-insured retention amounts under our professional liability insurance coverage through a wholly owned captive
insurance subsidiary. We record liabilities for self-insured amounts and claims incurred but not reported based on an actuarial valuation using historical
loss information, claim emergence patterns and various actuarial assumptions. Our total liability related to professional liability risks at September 30,
2018 was $244.4 million, of which $33.5 million is classified as a current liability within accounts payable and accrued expenses in the Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheet. In addition, there is a corresponding insurance receivable of $16.7 million recorded as a component of other assets for
certain professional liability claims that are covered by insurance policies.

We anticipate that funds generated from operations, together with our current cash on hand and funds available under our Credit Agreement, will
be sufficient to finance our working capital requirements, fund anticipated acquisitions and capital expenditures, fund our share repurchase programs
and meet our contractual obligations for at least the next 12 months from the date of issuance of this Form 10-Q.

Caution Concerning Forward-Looking Statements

Certain information included or incorporated by reference in this Quarterly Report may be deemed to be “forward-looking statements” within the
meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Forward-looking statements may include, but are not limited to, statements relating to our objectives,
plans and strategies, and all statements (other than statements of historical facts) that address activities, events or developments that we intend, expect,
project, believe or anticipate will or may occur in the future are forward-looking statements. These statements are often characterized by terminology
such as “believe,” “hope,” “may,” “anticipate,” “should,” “intend,” “plan,” “will,” “expect,” “estimate,” “project,” “positioned,” “strategy” and similar
expressions and are based on assumptions and assessments made by our management in light of their experience and their perception of historical
trends, current conditions, expected future developments and other factors they believe to be appropriate. Any forward-looking statements in this
Quarterly Report are made as of the date hereof, and we undertake no duty to update or revise any such statements, whether as a result of new
information, future events or otherwise. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and are subject to risks and uncertainties.
Important factors that could cause actual results, developments and business decisions to differ materially from forward-looking statements are
described in the Company’s most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K, including the section entitled “Risk Factors.”
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

We are subject to market risk primarily from exposure to changes in interest rates based on our financing, investing and cash management
activities. We intend to manage interest rate risk through the use of a combination of fixed rate and variable rate debt. We borrow under our Credit
Agreement at various interest rate options based on the Alternate Base Rate or LIBOR rate depending on certain financial ratios. At September 30, 2018,
the outstanding principal balance on our Credit Agreement was $1.26 billion. Considering the total outstanding balance of $1.26 billion, a 1.0% change
in interest rates would result in an impact to income before income taxes of approximately $12.6 million per year.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The Company maintains disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of
1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”)) that are designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed by the Company in
reports it files or submits under the Exchange Act is (i) recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in SEC rules and
forms and (ii) accumulated and communicated to the Company’s management, including its principal executive officer and principal financial officer, as
appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

We carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and
Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange
Act). Based upon that evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures
were effective at the reasonable assurance level as of the end of the period covered by this report.

Changes in Internal Controls Over Financial Reporting

No changes in our internal control over financial reporting occurred during the quarter ended September 30, 2018 that have materially affected, or
are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II—OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

We expect that audits, inquiries and investigations from government authorities and agencies will occur in the ordinary course of business. Such
audits, inquiries and investigations and their ultimate resolutions, individually or in the aggregate, could have a material adverse effect on our business,
financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and the trading price of our securities.

In the ordinary course of our business, we become involved in pending and threatened legal actions and proceedings, most of which involve
claims of medical malpractice related to medical services provided by our affiliated physicians. Our contracts with hospitals generally require us to
indemnify them and their affiliates for losses resulting from the negligence of our affiliated physicians and other clinicians. We may also become subject
to other lawsuits that could involve large claims and significant defense costs. We believe, based upon a review of pending actions and proceedings, that
the outcome of such legal actions and proceedings will not have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations, cash
flows or the trading price of our securities. The outcome of such actions and proceedings, however, cannot be predicted with certainty and an
unfavorable resolution of one or more of them could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows
and the trading price of our securities.

Although we currently maintain liability insurance coverage intended to cover professional liability and certain other claims, we cannot assure that
our insurance coverage will be adequate to cover liabilities arising out of claims asserted against us in the future where the outcomes of such claims are
unfavorable to us. With respect to professional liability risk, we self-insure a significant portion of this risk through our wholly owned captive insurance
subsidiary. Liabilities in excess of our insurance coverage, including coverage for professional liability and certain other claims, could have a material
adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and the trading price of our securities.

On July 10, 2018, a securities class action lawsuit was filed against our company and certain of our officers and a director in the U.S. District
Court for the Southern District of Florida (Case No. 0:18-cv-61572-WPD) that purports to state a claim for alleged violations of Sections 10(b) and
20(a) of the Exchange Act, and Rule 10b-5 thereunder, based on statements made by the defendants primarily concerning our anesthesiology business.
The complaint seeks unspecified damages, interest, attorneys’ fees and other costs. We believe this lawsuit to be without merit and intend to vigorously
defend against it. The lawsuit is in the very early stages and, at this time, no assessment can be made as to its likely outcome or whether the outcome
will be material to us.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

There have been no material changes to the risk factors previously disclosed in the Company’s most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

During the three months ended September 30, 2018, the Company repurchased 4.2 million shares of its common stock in connection with a share
repurchase program that was approved by its Board of Directors in August 2018.
 

Period   

Total
Number of

Shares
Repurchased   

Average
Price Paid
per Share    

Total Number of
Shares Purchased as

part of the
Repurchase Program   

Approximate Dollar
Value of Shares
that May Yet Be

Purchased Under
the Repurchase
Programs (a)

July 1 – July 31, 2018    —   $ —    —   (a)
August 1 – August 31, 2018    —    —    —   (a)
September 1 – September 30, 2018    4,223,864    (b)     (b)    (a)

    
 

    
 

    
 

   

Total    4,223,864    (b)     (b)    (a)
 
(a) We have two active repurchase programs. Our July 2013 program allows us to repurchase shares of our common stock up to an amount sufficient

to offset the dilutive impact from the issuance of shares under our equity compensation programs, which was estimated to be approximately
1.1 million shares for 2018. The share repurchases under that program were completed during the second quarter of 2018. Our August 2018
repurchase program allows us to repurchase up to an additional $500.0 million of shares of our common stock, of which we have repurchased
approximately $250.0 million, inclusive of the aggregate value of common stock held back pending final settlement of our accelerated share
repurchase program entered into on August 31, 2018.

 

(b) The number of shares repurchased represents the initial shares delivered under an accelerated share repurchase (“ASR”) program and does not
represent the final number of shares to be delivered. The total number of shares that the Company will repurchase under the ASR will be based on
the daily volume-weighted average price per shares of the Company’s common stock during the repurchase period, less a discount. Therefore, the
average price paid per share will be determined at the end of the applicable repurchase period.

The amount and timing of any future repurchases will depend upon several factors, including general economic and market conditions and trading
restrictions.
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Item 6. Exhibits
 
Exhibit No.   Description

10.1+
  

Confirmation – Uncollared Accelerated Share Repurchase dated as of August 31, 2018 between Bank of America, N.A. and
MEDNAX, Inc.*

31.1+
  

Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Securities Exchange Act Rule 13a-14(a), as adopted pursuant to Section  302 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

31.2+
  

Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Securities Exchange Act Rule 13a-14(a), as adopted pursuant to Section  302 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32+   Certification pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

101.INS+   XBRL Instance Document.

101.SCH+  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document.

101.CAL+  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document.

101.DEF+   XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document.

101.LAB+  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document.

101.PRE+   XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document.
 
+ Filed herewith.
* Certain confidential material contained in the document has been omitted and filed separately with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Confidential treatment has been requested with respect to this omitted information.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 

 MEDNAX, INC.

Date: November 1, 2018  By:  /s/ Roger J. Medel, M.D.
  Roger J. Medel, M.D.
  Chief Executive Officer
  (Principal Executive Officer)

Date: November 1, 2018  By:  /s/ Vivian Lopez-Blanco
  Vivian Lopez-Blanco
  Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer
  (Principal Financial Officer)

Date: November 1, 2018  By:  /s/ John C. Pepia
  John C. Pepia
  Chief Accounting Officer (Principal Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit 10.1

CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT HAS BEEN REQUESTED FOR PORTIONS OF THIS EXHIBIT. THE COPY FILED HEREWITH OMITS THE
INFORMATION SUBJECT TO THE CONFIDENTIALITY REQUEST. OMISSIONS ARE DESIGNATED AS [***]. A COMPLETE VERSION OF
THIS EXHIBIT HAS BEEN FILED SEPARATELY WITH THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION.
 

  August 31, 2018

To:   MEDNAX, Inc.
  1301 Concord Terrace
  Sunrise, FL 33323
  Attn: Kasandra Rossi
  Telephone: 954-384-0175 x5349

From:   Bank of America, N.A.
  c/o Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated
  Bank of America Tower at One Bryant Park
  New York, NY 10036
  Attn: Robert Stewart, Assistant General Counsel
  Telephone: 646-855-0711
  Facsimile: 646-822-5618

Re:   Issuer Forward Repurchase Transaction
  (BofAML Reference Number: 1881491455)

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The purpose of this communication (this “Confirmation”) is to confirm the terms and conditions of the Transaction entered into between Bank of
America, N.A. (“BofA”) and MEDNAX, Inc. (“Counterparty”) on the Trade Date specified below (the “Transaction”). The terms of the Transaction
shall be set forth in this Confirmation. This Confirmation shall constitute a “Confirmation” as referred to in the ISDA Master Agreement specified
below.

1.    This Confirmation is subject to, and incorporates, the definitions and provisions of the 2006 ISDA Definitions (including the Annex thereto) (the
“2006 Definitions”) and the definitions and provisions of the 2002 ISDA Equity Derivatives Definitions (the “Equity Definitions”, and together with
the 2006 Definitions, the “Definitions”), in each case as published by the International Swaps and Derivatives Association, Inc. (“ISDA”). In the event
of any inconsistency between the 2006 Definitions and the Equity Definitions, the Equity Definitions will govern.

This Confirmation evidences a complete and binding agreement between BofA and Counterparty as to the terms of the Transaction to which this
Confirmation relates. This Confirmation shall be subject to an agreement (the “Agreement”) in the form of the 2002 ISDA Master Agreement (the
“ISDA Form”) as if BofA and Counterparty had executed an agreement in such form (without any Schedule or elections). The Transaction shall be the
only Transaction under the Agreement.

All provisions contained in, or incorporated by reference to, the Agreement will govern this Confirmation except as expressly modified herein. In
the event of any inconsistency between this Confirmation and either the Definitions or the Agreement, this Confirmation shall govern. The Transaction
is a Share Forward Transaction within the meaning set forth in the Equity Definitions.

2.      The terms of the particular Transaction to which this Confirmation relates are as follows:

General Terms:
 

Trade Date:   August 31, 2018
Seller:   BofA



CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT HAS BEEN REQUESTED FOR PORTIONS OF THIS EXHIBIT. THE COPY FILED HEREWITH OMITS THE
INFORMATION SUBJECT TO THE CONFIDENTIALITY REQUEST. OMISSIONS ARE DESIGNATED AS [***]. A COMPLETE VERSION OF
THIS EXHIBIT HAS BEEN FILED SEPARATELY WITH THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION.
 

Buyer:   Counterparty

Shares:
  

The common stock of Counterparty, par value USD 0.01 per share (Ticker Symbol:
“MD”)

Tranches:

  

The Transaction will be divided into four individual Tranches, each with the terms set
forth in this Confirmation. They payments and deliveries to be made upon settlement
of the Transaction will be determined separately for each Tranche as if each Tranche
were a separate Transaction under the Agreement.

Prepayment:   Applicable

Prepayment Amount:   With respect to each Tranche, as provided in Annex B to this Confirmation.

Prepayment Date:   The first Exchange Business Day following the Trade Date

Exchange:   New York Stock Exchange

Related Exchange(s):   All Exchanges

Calculation Agent:   Bank of America, N.A.

Valuation Terms:   

In respect of any Tranche:   

Averaging Dates:
  

Each Calculation Date commencing on, and including, the Averaging Start Date and
ending on, and including, the Final Averaging Date.

Calculation Dates:   Each day that is both an Exchange Business Day and a Scheduled Calculation Date

Scheduled Calculation Dates:

  

Each date that is specified as a Scheduled Calculation Date in Annex B to this
Confirmation that is on or prior to the Scheduled Earliest Acceleration Date and,
thereafter, every Scheduled Trading Day on and after the Scheduled Earliest
Acceleration Date.

Averaging Start Date:   As provided in Annex B to this Confirmation.

Final Averaging Date:

  

The Scheduled Final Averaging Date; provided that BofA shall have the right, in its
absolute discretion, at any time to accelerate the Final Averaging Date, in whole or in
part, to any Calculation Date that is on or after the Scheduled Earliest Acceleration
Date by written notice to Counterparty no later than 6:00 P.M., New York City time,
on the Calculation Date immediately following the accelerated Final Averaging Date.

  

In the case of any acceleration of the Final Averaging Date in part (a “Partial
Acceleration”), the portion of the Tranche subject to Partial Acceleration must be
greater than or equal to 25% of the Prepayment Amount (or such lesser amount that is
the entirety of the remaining Prepayment Amount), BofA shall specify in its written
notice to Counterparty accelerating the Final Averaging Date the corresponding
percentage of the Prepayment Amount that is subject to valuation on the related
Valuation Date, and Calculation Agent
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shall make such mechanical or administrative adjustments to adjust the terms of the
Transaction , in a commercially reasonable manner, in order to take into account the
occurrence of such Partial Acceleration (including cumulative adjustments to take into
account all Partial Accelerations that occur during the term of the Transaction).

Scheduled Final Averaging Date:   As provided in Annex B to this Confirmation.

Scheduled Earliest Acceleration Date:   As provided in Annex B to this Confirmation.

Valuation Date:   The Final Averaging Date.

Averaging Date Disruption:

  

Modified Postponement, provided that notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the
Equity Definitions, if a Market Disruption Event occurs on any Averaging Date, the
Calculation Agent may, if appropriate in light of market conditions, regulatory
considerations or otherwise, take any or all of the following actions: (i) postpone the
Scheduled Final Averaging Date in accordance with Modified Postponement (as
modified herein) and/or (ii) determine that such Averaging Date is a Disrupted Day in
full, in which case the VWAP Price for such Disrupted Day shall not be included for
purposes of determining the Settlement Price. Any Exchange Business Day on which,
as of the date hereof, the Exchange is scheduled to close prior to its normal close of
trading shall be deemed not to be an Exchange Business Day; if a closure of the
Exchange prior to its normal close of trading on any Exchange Business Day is
scheduled following the date hereof, then such Exchange Business Day shall be
deemed to be a Disrupted Day in full. Section 6.6(a) of the Equity Definitions is
hereby amended by replacing the word “shall” in the fifth line thereof with the word
“may,” and by deleting clause (i) thereof, Section 6.7(c)(iii)(A) of the Equity
Definitions is hereby amended by replacing the word “shall” in the sixth and eighth
line thereof with the word “may” and Section 6.7(c)(iii)(C) of the Equity Definitions is
hereby amended by replacing the words “Scheduled Trading Day” with “Scheduled
Calculation Date”.

Market Disruption Events:

  

Section 6.3(a) of the Equity Definitions is hereby amended (A) by deleting the words
“during the one hour period that ends at the relevant Valuation Time, Latest Exercise
Time, Knock-in Valuation Time or Knock-out Valuation Time, as the case may be” in
clause (ii) thereof, and (B) by replacing the words “or (iii) an Early Closure.” therein
with “(iii) an Early Closure, or (iv) a Regulatory Disruption.”

  

Section 6.3(d) of the Equity Definitions is hereby amended by deleting the remainder
of the provision following the term “Scheduled Closing Time” in the fourth line
thereof.

Regulatory Disruption:
  

Any event that BofA concludes, based on the advice of counsel, that it is either
necessary or appropriate with respect to any legal,
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regulatory or self-regulatory requirements or related policies and procedures (whether
or not such requirements, policies or procedures are imposed by law or have been
voluntarily adopted by BofA but provided that such policies and/or procedures are
being implemented as a result of such legal, regulatory or self-regulatory issues and
are generally applicable in similar situations and applied to the Transaction hereunder
in a non-discriminatory manner) for BofA to refrain from or decrease any market
activity in connection with the Transaction on any Scheduled Trading Day(s) during
the Relevant Period. BofA shall notify Counterparty in writing as soon as reasonably
practicable that a Regulatory Disruption has occurred and the Averaging Dates
affected by it. Upon request of the Counterparty, BofA shall provide reasonable detail
to the Counterparty of any legal, regulatory, or self-regulatory requirements that
necessitated such election; provided that (i) Counterparty agrees in connection with
such request to keep such information confidential and, except as otherwise provided
herein, not to disclose such information to third parties, and (ii) BofA shall not be
required to disclose any information as may be prohibited under any legal, regulatory,
self-regulatory or contractual requirement applicable to BofA.

Settlement Terms:   

In respect of any Tranche:   

Initial Share Delivery:
  

On the Initial Share Delivery Date, BofA shall deliver to Counterparty the Initial
Shares.

Initial Share Delivery Date:   The first Exchange Business Day following the Trade Date.

Initial Shares:   As provided in Annex B to this Confirmation.

Settlement Date:   The date that falls one Settlement Cycle following the Valuation Date.

Settlement:

  

On the Settlement Date, BofA shall deliver to Counterparty the Number of Shares to
be Delivered, if a positive number. If the Number of Shares to be Delivered is a
negative number, the Counterparty Settlement Provisions in Annex A shall apply.

Number of Shares to be Delivered:

  

A number of Shares equal to (a) the Prepayment Amount divided by (b) (i) the
Settlement Price minus (ii) the Price Adjustment Amount; provided that the Number of
Shares to be Delivered as so determined shall be reduced by the number of Shares
delivered on the Initial Share Delivery Date.

Settlement Price:   The arithmetic average of the VWAP Prices for all Averaging Dates.

VWAP Price:

  

For any Averaging Date, the Rule 10b-18 dollar volume weighted average price per
Share for such day based on transactions executed during such day, as reported on
Bloomberg Page “MD US <Equity> AQR SEC” (or any successor thereto) or, in the
event such price is
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not so reported on such day for any reason or is manifestly incorrect, the volume-
weighted average price at which the Shares trade as reported in the composite
transactions for United States exchanges and quotation systems during the regular
trading session for the Exchange on such Averaging Date, excluding (i) trades that do
not settle regular way, (ii) opening (regular way) reported trades in the consolidated
system on such Averaging Date, (iii) trades that occur in the last ten minutes before the
scheduled close of trading on the Exchange on such Averaging Date and ten minutes
before the scheduled close of the primary trading in the market where the trade is
effected, and (iv) trades on such Averaging Date that do not satisfy the requirements of
Rule 10b-18(b)(3) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the
“Exchange Act”), as reasonably determined in good faith by the Calculation Agent.

Price Adjustment Amount:   As provided in Annex B to this Confirmation.

Excess Dividend Amount:
  

For the avoidance of doubt, all references to the Excess Dividend Amount in
Section 9.2(a)(iii) of the Equity Definitions shall be deleted.

Other Applicable Provisions:

  

To the extent either party is obligated to deliver Shares hereunder, the provisions of the
last sentence of Section 9.2 and Sections 9.8, 9.9, 9.10, 9.11 (except that the
Representation and Agreement contained in Section 9.11 of the Equity Definitions
shall be modified by excluding any representations therein relating to restrictions,
obligations, limitations or requirements under applicable securities laws arising as a
result of the fact that Counterparty is the Issuer of the Shares) and 9.12 of the Equity
Definitions will be applicable as if “Physical Settlement” applied to the Transaction.

Dividends:   

Dividend:

  

Any dividend or distribution on the Shares other than any dividend or distribution of
the type described in Sections 11.2(e)(i), 11.2(e)(ii)(A) or 11.2(e)(ii)(B) of the Equity
Definitions.

Share Adjustments:   

Method of Adjustment:
  

Calculation Agent Adjustment; provided that the declaration or payment of Dividends
shall not be a Potential Adjustment Event.

  

It shall constitute an additional Potential Adjustment Event if the Scheduled Final
Averaging Date is postponed for any Tranche pursuant to “Averaging Date Disruption”
above due to a Market Disruption Event for more than eight (8) consecutive Business
Days, in which case the Calculation Agent may, in its commercially reasonable
discretion, adjust any relevant terms of the Transaction as the Calculation Agent
determines appropriate to account for the economic effect on the Transaction of such
postponement.

Consequences of Dividend:
  

The declaration by the Issuer of any Dividend, the ex-dividend date for which occurs
or is scheduled to occur during the Relevant
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Dividend Period for the Transaction shall constitute an Additional Termination Event in respect of
the Transaction, with Counterparty as the sole Affected Party and the Transaction as the sole
Affected Transaction.

Relevant Dividend Period:
  

The period from, and including, the Trade Date to, and including, the Relevant Dividend Period End
Date.

Relevant Dividend Period End Date:
  

If the Number of Shares to be Delivered for any Tranche is negative, the last Settlement Valuation
Date; otherwise, the Final Averaging Date.

Extraordinary Events:   

Consequences of Merger Events:   

(a) Share-for-Share:   Modified Calculation Agent Adjustment

(b) Share-for-Other:   Modified Calculation Agent Adjustment

(c) Share-for-Combined:   Modified Calculation Agent Adjustment

Tender Offer:   Applicable

Consequences of Tender Offers:   

(a) Share-for-Share:   Modified Calculation Agent Adjustment

(b) Share-for-Other:   Modified Calculation Agent Adjustment

(c) Share-for-Combined:   Modified Calculation Agent Adjustment

Composition of Combined Consideration:   Not Applicable

Consequences of Announcement Events:

  

Modified Calculation Agent Adjustment as set forth in Section 12.3(d) of the Equity Definitions;
provided that references to “Tender Offer” shall be replaced by references to “Announcement
Event” and references to “Tender Offer Date” shall be replaced by references to “Announcement
Date.” An Announcement Event shall be an “Extraordinary Event” for purposes of the Equity
Definitions, to which Article 12 of the Equity Definitions is applicable.

Announcement Event:
  

The occurrence of an Announcement Date in respect of a potential Acquisition Transaction (as
defined in Section 9 below).

Announcement Date:
  

The date of the first public announcement in relation to an Acquisition Transaction giving rise to an
Announcement Date.

Provisions applicable to Merger Events and
Tender Offers:

  

The consequences set forth opposite “Consequences of Merger Events” and “Consequences of
Tender Offers” above shall apply regardless of whether a particular Merger Event or Tender Offer
relates to an Announcement Date for which an adjustment has been made pursuant to Consequences
of Announcement Events, without duplication of any such adjustment.
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New Shares:

  

In the definition of New Shares in Section 12.1(i) of the Equity Definitions, the text in clause
(i) thereof shall be deleted in its entirety (including the word “and” following such clause (i)) and
replaced with “publicly quoted, traded or listed on any of the New York Stock Exchange, The
NASDAQ Global Select Market or The NASDAQ Global Market (or their respective successors)”.

Nationalization, Insolvency or Delisting:

  

Cancellation and Payment (Calculation Agent Determination); provided that in addition to the
provisions of Section 12.6(a)(iii) of the Equity Definitions, it shall also constitute a Delisting if the
Exchange is located in the United States and the Shares are not immediately re-listed, re-traded or
re-quoted on any of the New York Stock Exchange, The NASDAQ Global Market or The NASDAQ
Global Select Market (or their respective successors); if the Shares are immediately re-listed,
re-traded or re-quoted on any such exchange or quotation system, such exchange or quotation
system shall thereafter be deemed to be the Exchange.

Additional Disruption Events:   

Change in Law:   Applicable

Failure to Deliver:   Applicable

Insolvency Filing:   Applicable

Hedging Disruption:   Applicable

Increased Cost of Hedging:   Applicable

Loss of Stock Borrow:   Applicable

Maximum Stock Loan Rate:   As provided in Annex B to this Confirmation.

Increased Cost of Stock Borrow:   Applicable

Initial Stock Loan Rate:   As provided in Annex B to this Confirmation.

Hedging Party:   For all applicable Potential Adjustment Events and Extraordinary Events, BofA

Determining Party:   For all Extraordinary Events, BofA

Non-Reliance:   Applicable

Agreements and Acknowledgments
Regarding Hedging Activities:   Applicable

Additional Acknowledgments:   Applicable

3.  Account Details:   

(a) Account for payments to Counterparty:   To be advised separately.

(b) Account for payments to BofA:   
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Bank of America
New York, NY
SWIFT: BOFAUS3N
Bank Routing: 026-009-593
Account Name: Bank of America
Account No.: 0012334-61892

 
4. Offices:

(a) The Office of Counterparty for the Transaction is: Counterparty is not a Multibranch Party

(b) The Office of BofA for the Transaction is: New York

 
5. Notices: For purposes of this Confirmation:

(a) Address for notices or communications to Counterparty:

MEDNAX, Inc.
1301 Concord Terrace
Sunrise, FL 33323
Attn:                 Kasandra Rossi
Telephone:       954-384-0175 x5349
Email:               Kasandra_Rossi@MEDNAX.com

(b) Address for notices or communications to BofA:

Bank of America, N.A.
c/o Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated
Bank of America Tower at One Bryant Park
New York, NY 10036
Attn: Robert Stewart, Assistant General Counsel
Telephone: 646-855-0711
Facsimile: 646-822-5618

 
6. Additional Provisions Relating to Transactions in the Shares.

(a)    Counterparty acknowledges and agrees that the Initial Shares delivered on the Initial Share Delivery Date may be sold short to Counterparty.
Counterparty further acknowledges and agrees that BofA may, during (i) the period from the date hereof to the Valuation Date or, if later, the Scheduled
Earliest Acceleration Date without regard to any adjustment thereof pursuant to “Special Provisions regarding Transaction Announcements” below, and
(ii) the period from and including the first Settlement Valuation Date to and including the last Settlement Valuation Date, if any (together, the “Relevant
Period”), purchase Shares in connection with the Transaction, which Shares may be used to cover all or a portion of such short sale or may be delivered
to Counterparty. Such purchases will be conducted independently of Counterparty. The timing of such purchases by BofA, the number of Shares
purchased by BofA on any day, the price paid per Share pursuant to such purchases and the manner in which such purchases are made, including without
limitation whether such purchases are made on any securities exchange or privately, shall be within the absolute discretion of BofA. It is the intent of the
parties that the Transaction comply with the requirements of Rule 10b5-1(c)(1)(i)(B) of the Exchange Act, and the parties agree that this Confirmation
shall be interpreted to comply with the requirements of Rule 10b5-1(c), and Counterparty shall not take any action that results in the Transaction not so
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complying with such requirements. Without limiting the generality of the preceding sentence, Counterparty acknowledges and agrees that
(A) Counterparty does not have, and shall not attempt to exercise, any influence over how, when or whether BofA effects any purchases of Shares in
connection with the Transaction, (B) during the period beginning on (but excluding) the date of this Confirmation and ending on (and including) the last
day of the Relevant Period, neither Counterparty nor its officers or employees shall, directly or indirectly, communicate any information regarding
Counterparty or the Shares to any employee of BofA or its Affiliates responsible for trading the Shares in connection with the transactions contemplated
hereby, (C) Counterparty is entering into the Transaction in good faith and not as part of a plan or scheme to evade compliance with federal securities
laws including, without limitation, Rule 10b-5 promulgated under the Exchange Act and (D) Counterparty will not alter or deviate from this
Confirmation or enter into or alter a corresponding hedging transaction with respect to the Shares. Counterparty also acknowledges and agrees that any
amendment, modification, waiver or termination of this Confirmation must be effected in accordance with the requirements for the amendment or
termination of a “plan” as defined in Rule 10b5-1(c) under the Exchange Act. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, any such amendment,
modification, waiver or termination shall be made in good faith and not as part of a plan or scheme to evade the prohibitions of Rule 10b-5 under the
Exchange Act, and no such amendment, modification or waiver shall be made at any time at which Counterparty or any officer or director of
Counterparty is aware of any material nonpublic information regarding Counterparty or the Shares.

(b)    Counterparty agrees that neither Counterparty nor any of its Affiliates or agents shall take any action that would cause Regulation M to be
applicable to any purchases of Shares, or any security for which the Shares are a reference security (as defined in Regulation M), by Counterparty or any
of its affiliated purchasers (as defined in Regulation M) during the Relevant Period.

(c)    Counterparty shall, at least one day prior to the first day of the Relevant Period, notify BofA of the total number of Shares purchased in Rule
10b-18 purchases of blocks pursuant to the once-a-week block exception contained in Rule 10b-18(b)(4) by or for Counterparty or any of its affiliated
purchasers during each of the four calendar weeks preceding the first day of the Relevant Period and during the calendar week in which the first day of
the Relevant Period occurs (“Rule 10b-18 purchase”, “blocks” and “affiliated purchaser” each being used as defined in Rule 10b-18).

(d)    During the Relevant Period, Counterparty shall (i) notify BofA prior to the opening of trading in the Shares on any day on which
Counterparty makes, or expects to be made, any public announcement (as defined in Rule 165(f) under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the
“Securities Act”)) of any merger, acquisition, or similar transaction involving a recapitalization relating to Counterparty (other than any such
transaction in which the consideration consists solely of cash and there is no valuation period), (ii) promptly notify BofA following any such
announcement that such announcement has been made, and (iii) promptly deliver to BofA following the making of any such announcement a certificate
indicating (A) Counterparty’s average daily Rule 10b-18 purchases (as defined in Rule 10b-18) during the three full calendar months preceding the date
of the announcement of such transaction and (B) Counterparty’s block purchases (as defined in Rule 10b-18) effected pursuant to paragraph (b)(4) of
Rule 10b-18 during the three full calendar months preceding the date of the announcement of such transaction. In addition, Counterparty shall promptly
notify BofA of the earlier to occur of the completion of such transaction and the completion of the vote by target shareholders. Counterparty
acknowledges that any such public announcement may result in a Regulatory Disruption and may cause the Relevant Period to be suspended.
Accordingly, Counterparty acknowledges that its actions in relation to any such announcement or transaction must comply with the standards set forth in
Section 6(a) above.

(e)    Without the prior written consent of BofA, Counterparty shall not, and shall cause its Affiliates and affiliated purchasers (each as defined in
Rule 10b-18) not to, directly or indirectly (including, without limitation, by means of a cash-settled or other derivative instrument) purchase, offer to
purchase, place any bid or limit order that would effect a purchase of, or commence any tender offer relating to, any Shares (or an equivalent interest,
including a unit of beneficial interest in a trust or limited partnership or a depository share) or any security convertible into or exchangeable for Shares
during the Relevant Period.
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7. Representations, Warranties and Agreements.

(a)    In addition to the representations, warranties and agreements in the Agreement and those contained elsewhere herein, Counterparty
represents and warrants to and for the benefit of, and agrees with, BofA as follows:

(i)    As of the Trade Date, and as of the date of any election by Counterparty of the Share Termination Alternative under (and as defined in)
Section 10(a) below, (A) none of Counterparty and its officers and directors is aware of any material nonpublic information regarding
Counterparty or the Shares and (B) all reports and other documents filed by Counterparty with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant
to the Exchange Act when considered as a whole (with the more recent such reports and documents deemed to amend inconsistent statements
contained in any earlier such reports and documents), do not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or any omission of a material fact
required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein, in the light of the circumstances in which they were made, not
misleading.

(ii)    Without limiting the generality of Section 13.1 of the Equity Definitions, Counterparty acknowledges that BofA is not making any
representations or warranties or taking any position or expressing any view with respect to the treatment of the Transaction under any accounting
standards including ASC Topic 260, Earnings Per Share, ASC Topic 815, Derivatives and Hedging, or ASC Topic 480, Distinguishing Liabilities
from Equity and ASC 815-40, Derivatives and Hedging – Contracts in Entity’s Own Equity (or any successor issue statements) or under FASB’s
Liabilities & Equity Project.

(iii)    Without limiting the generality of Section 3(a)(iii) of the Agreement, the Transaction will not violate Rule 13e-1 or Rule 13e-4 under
the Exchange Act.

(iv)    Prior to the Trade Date, Counterparty shall deliver to BofA a resolution of Counterparty’s board of directors authorizing the
Transaction and such other certificate or certificates as BofA shall reasonably request. Counterparty has publicly disclosed its intention to institute
a program for the acquisition of Shares.

(v)    Counterparty is not entering into this Confirmation to create actual or apparent trading activity in the Shares (or any security
convertible into or exchangeable for Shares) or to raise or depress or otherwise manipulate the price of the Shares (or any security convertible into
or exchangeable for Shares) or otherwise in violation of the Exchange Act, and will not engage in any other securities or derivative transaction to
such ends.

(vi)    Counterparty is not, and after giving effect to the transactions contemplated hereby will not be, required to register as an “investment
company” as such term is defined in the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended.

(vii)    On the Trade Date, the Prepayment Date, the Initial Share Delivery Date and each Settlement Date, Counterparty is not, or will not
be, “insolvent” (as such term is defined under Section 101(32) of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code (Title 11 of the United States Code) (the
“Bankruptcy Code”)) and Counterparty would be able to purchase the Shares hereunder in compliance with the corporate laws of the jurisdiction
of its incorporation.

(viii)    No state or local (including non-U.S. jurisdictions) law, rule, regulation or regulatory order applicable to the Shares would give rise
to any reporting, consent, registration or other requirement (including without limitation a requirement to obtain prior approval from any person or
entity) as a result of BofA or its affiliates owning or holding (however defined) Shares.
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(ix)    [Reserved.]

(x)    Counterparty understands no obligations of BofA to it hereunder will be entitled to the benefit of deposit insurance and that such
obligations will not be guaranteed by any affiliate of BofA or any governmental agency.

(xi)    Counterparty is (i) a corporation for U.S. federal income tax purposes and is organized under the laws of Florida and (ii) a “U.S.
person” (as that term is used in section 1.1441-4(a)(3)(ii) of United States Treasury Regulations) for U.S. federal income tax purposes.

(b)    Each of BofA and Counterparty agrees and represents that it is an “eligible contract participant” as defined in Section 1a(18) of the U.S.
Commodity Exchange Act, as amended.

(c)    Counterparty acknowledges that the offer and sale of the Transaction to it is intended to be exempt from registration under the Securities Act,
by virtue of Section 4(a)(2) thereof. Accordingly, Counterparty represents and warrants to BofA that (i) it has the financial ability to bear the economic
risk of its investment in the Transaction and is able to bear a total loss of its investment, (ii) it is an “accredited investor” as that term is defined in
Regulation D as promulgated under the Securities Act, (iii) it is entering into the Transaction for its own account and without a view to the distribution
or resale thereof, and (iv) the assignment, transfer or other disposition of the Transaction has not been and will not be registered under the Securities Act
and is restricted under this Confirmation, the Securities Act and state securities laws.

(d)    Counterparty agrees and acknowledges that BofA is a “financial institution,” “swap participant” and “financial participant” within the
meaning of Sections 101(22), 101(53C) and 101(22A) of the Bankruptcy Code. The parties hereto further agree and acknowledge that it is the intent of
the parties that (A) this Confirmation is (i) a “securities contract,” as such term is defined in Section 741(7) of the Bankruptcy Code, with respect to
which each payment and delivery hereunder or in connection herewith is a “termination value,” “payment amount” or “other transfer obligation” within
the meaning of Section 362 of the Bankruptcy Code and a “settlement payment,” within the meaning of Section 546 of the Bankruptcy Code and (ii) a
“swap agreement,” as such term is defined in Section 101(53B) of the Bankruptcy Code, with respect to which each payment and delivery hereunder or
in connection herewith is a “termination value,” “payment amount” or “other transfer obligation” within the meaning of Section 362 of the Bankruptcy
Code and a “transfer,” as such term is defined in Section 101(54) of the Bankruptcy Code and a “payment or other transfer of property” within the
meaning of Sections 362 and 546 of the Bankruptcy Code, and (B) BofA is entitled to the protections afforded by, among other sections, Sections 362(b)
(6), 362(b)(17), 362(o), 546(e), 546(g), 548(d)(2), 555, 560 and 561 of the Bankruptcy Code.

8.    Agreements and Acknowledgements Regarding Hedging.

Counterparty acknowledges and agrees that:

(a)     During the Relevant Period, BofA and its Affiliates may buy or sell Shares or other securities or buy or sell options or futures contracts or
enter into swaps or other derivative securities in order to adjust its hedge position with respect to the Transaction;

(b)     BofA and its Affiliates also may be active in the market for Shares other than in connection with hedging activities in relation to the
Transaction;

(c)     BofA shall make its own determination as to whether, when or in what manner any hedging or market activities in Counterparty’s securities
shall be conducted and shall do so in a manner that it deems appropriate to hedge its price and market risk with respect to the Settlement Price and/or the
VWAP Price; and
 

11



CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT HAS BEEN REQUESTED FOR PORTIONS OF THIS EXHIBIT. THE COPY FILED HEREWITH OMITS THE
INFORMATION SUBJECT TO THE CONFIDENTIALITY REQUEST. OMISSIONS ARE DESIGNATED AS [***]. A COMPLETE VERSION OF
THIS EXHIBIT HAS BEEN FILED SEPARATELY WITH THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION.
 

(d)     Any market activities of BofA and its Affiliates with respect to Shares may affect the market price and volatility of Shares, as well as the
Settlement Price and/or the VWAP Price, each in a manner that may be adverse to Counterparty.

9.    Special Provisions regarding Transaction Announcements.

(a)    If a Transaction Announcement occurs on or prior to any Settlement Date, then the Calculation Agent shall make such adjustment to the
exercise, settlement, payment or any of the other terms of the Transaction (including without limitation, the Number of Shares to be Delivered and the
Price Adjustment Amount) as the Calculation Agent determines appropriate to account for the economic effect of the Transaction Announcement (and,
for the avoidance of doubt, in such event the Number of Shares to be Delivered may be reduced below zero pursuant to the proviso to such definition). If
a Transaction Announcement occurs after the Trade Date but prior to the Scheduled Earliest Acceleration Date, the Scheduled Earliest Acceleration Date
shall be adjusted to be the date of such Transaction Announcement.

(b)    “Transaction Announcement” means (i) the announcement of an Acquisition Transaction, or (ii) an announcement that Counterparty or any
of its subsidiaries has entered into an agreement, a letter of intent or an understanding to enter into an Acquisition Transaction, or (iii) the announcement
of an intention to solicit or enter into, or to explore strategic alternatives or other similar undertaking that may include, an Acquisition Transaction, or
(iv) any other announcement that in the reasonable judgment of the Calculation Agent is reasonably likely to result in an Acquisition Transaction (it
being understood and agreed that in determining whether such announcement is reasonably likely to result in an Acquisition Transaction, the Calculation
Agent may take into consideration, if it would be commercially reasonable to do so, the effect of such announcement on the Shares and/or options
relating to the Shares), or (v) any announcement of any change or amendment to any previous Transaction Announcement (including any announcement
of the abandonment of any such previously announced Acquisition Transaction, agreement, letter of intent, understanding or intention). For the
avoidance of doubt, announcements as used in this definition of Transaction Announcement refer to any public announcement whether made by the
Issuer or a third party.

“Acquisition Transaction” means (i) any Merger Event (and for purposes of this definition the definition of Merger Event shall be read with the
references therein to “100%” being replaced by “30%” and to “50%” by “75%” and as if the clause beginning immediately following the definition of
Reverse Merger therein to the end of such definition were deleted) or Tender Offer, or any other transaction involving the merger of Counterparty with
or into any third party, (ii) the sale or transfer of all or substantially all of the assets of Counterparty, (iii) a recapitalization, reclassification, binding
share exchange or other similar transaction, (iv) any acquisition, lease, exchange, transfer, disposition (including by way of spin-off or distribution) of
assets (including any capital stock or other ownership interests in subsidiaries) or other similar event by Counterparty or any of its subsidiaries where the
aggregate consideration transferable or receivable by or to Counterparty or its subsidiaries exceeds 30% of the market capitalization of Counterparty and
(v) any transaction in which Counterparty or its board of directors has a legal obligation to make a recommendation to its shareholders in respect of such
transaction (whether pursuant to Rule 14e-2 under the Exchange Act or otherwise).

10.    Other Provisions.

(a)    Alternative Calculations and Payment on Early Termination and on Certain Extraordinary Events. If either party would owe the other party
any amount pursuant to Sections 12.2, 12.3, 12.6, 12.7 or 12.9 of the Equity Definitions or pursuant to Section 6(d)(ii) of the Agreement (a “Payment
Obligation”), Counterparty shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to satisfy or to require BofA to satisfy, as the case may be, any such Payment
Obligation, in whole or in part, by the Share Termination Alternative (as defined below) by giving irrevocable telephonic notice to BofA, confirmed in
writing within one Scheduled Trading Day, no later than 9:30 A.M. New York City time on the Merger Date, Tender Offer Date, Announcement Date,
Early Termination Date or date of cancellation or termination in respect of an Extraordinary Event, as applicable (“Notice of Share Termination”);
provided that if BofA would owe Counterparty the Payment Obligation and Counterparty does not elect to require BofA to satisfy such Payment
Obligation by the Share
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Termination Alternative in whole, BofA shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to elect to satisfy any portion of such Payment Obligation that
Counterparty has not so elected by the Share Termination Alternative, notwithstanding Counterparty’s failure to elect or election to the contrary; and
provided further that Counterparty shall not have the right to so elect (but, for the avoidance of doubt, BofA shall have the right to so elect) in the event
of (i) an Insolvency, a Nationalization, a Merger Event or a Tender Offer, in each case, in which the consideration or proceeds to be paid to holders of
Shares consists solely of cash or (ii) an Event of Default in which Counterparty is the Defaulting Party or a Termination Event in which Counterparty is
the Affected Party, which Event of Default or Termination Event resulted from an event or events within Counterparty’s control. Upon such Notice of
Share Termination, the following provisions shall apply in respect of each applicable Tranche on the Scheduled Trading Day immediately following the
Merger Date, Tender Offer Date, Announcement Date, Early Termination Date or date of cancellation or termination in respect of an Extraordinary
Event, as applicable, with respect to the Payment Obligation for such Tranche or such portion of the Payment Obligation for which the Share
Termination Alternative has been elected (the “Applicable Portion”):
 
Share Termination Alternative:

  

Applicable and means, if delivery pursuant to the Share Termination Alternative is owed by BofA, that
BofA shall deliver to Counterparty the Share Termination Delivery Property on the date on which the
Payment Obligation would otherwise be due pursuant to Section 12.7 or 12.9 of the Equity Definitions or
Section 6(d)(ii) of the Agreement, as applicable, or such later date as the Calculation Agent may reasonably
determine (the “Share Termination Payment Date”), in satisfaction of the Payment Obligation or the
Applicable Portion, as the case may be. If delivery pursuant to the Share Termination Alternative is owed by
Counterparty, paragraphs 2 through 5 of Annex A shall apply as if such delivery were a settlement of the
Transaction to which Net Share Settlement (as defined in Annex A) applied, the Cash Settlement Payment
Date were the Early Termination Date, the Forward Cash Settlement Amount were zero (0) minus the
Payment Obligation (or the Applicable Portion, as the case may be) owed by Counterparty, and “Shares” as
used in Annex A were replaced by “Share Termination Delivery Units.”

Share Termination Delivery Property:

  

A number of Share Termination Delivery Units, as calculated by the Calculation Agent, equal to the
Payment Obligation (or the Applicable Portion, as the case may be) divided by the Share Termination Unit
Price. The Calculation Agent shall adjust the Share Termination Delivery Property by replacing any
fractional portion of a security therein with an amount of cash equal to the value of such fractional security
based on the values used to calculate the Share Termination Unit Price.

Share Termination Unit Price:

  

The value of property contained in one Share Termination Delivery Unit on the date such Share Termination
Delivery Units are to be delivered as Share Termination Delivery Property, as determined by the Calculation
Agent in its discretion by commercially reasonable means and notified by the Calculation Agent to the
parties at the time of notification of the Payment Obligation.

Share Termination Delivery Unit:

  

In the case of a Termination Event, Event of Default, Delisting or Additional Disruption Event, one Share
or, in the case of an Insolvency, Nationalization, Merger Event or Tender Offer, one Share or a unit
consisting of the number or amount of each type of property received by a holder of one Share (without
consideration of any requirement to pay cash or other consideration in lieu of fractional amounts of any
securities) in such Insolvency, Nationalization, Merger Event or Tender Offer. If such
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Insolvency, Nationalization, Merger Event or Tender Offer involves a choice of consideration to be received
by holders, such holder shall be deemed to have elected to receive the maximum possible amount of cash.

Failure to Deliver:   Applicable

Other applicable provisions:

  

If Share Termination Alternative is applicable, the provisions of Sections 9.8, 9.9, 9.10, 9.11 (except that the
Representation and Agreement contained in Section 9.11 of the Equity Definitions shall be modified by
excluding any representations therein relating to restrictions, obligations, limitations or requirements under
applicable securities laws arising as a result of the fact that Counterparty is the issuer of the Shares or any
portion of the Share Termination Delivery Units) and 9.12 of the Equity Definitions will be applicable as if
“Physical Settlement” applied to the Transaction, except that all references to “Shares” shall be read as
references to “Share Termination Delivery Units”.

(b)    Equity Rights. BofA acknowledges and agrees that this Confirmation is not intended to convey to it rights with respect to the Transaction that
are senior to the claims of common stockholders in the event of Counterparty’s bankruptcy. For the avoidance of doubt, the parties agree that the
preceding sentence shall not apply at any time other than during Counterparty’s bankruptcy to any claim arising as a result of a breach by Counterparty
of any of its obligations under this Confirmation or the Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, the parties acknowledge that this Confirmation is not
secured by any collateral that would otherwise secure the obligations of Counterparty herein under or pursuant to any other agreement.

(c)    Indemnification. In the event that BofA or the Calculation Agent or any of their Affiliates (collectively, “Indemnified Persons”) becomes
involved in any capacity in any action, proceeding or investigation brought by or against any person in connection with any matter referred to in this
Confirmation, Counterparty shall reimburse BofA or the Calculation Agent or such Affiliate for its reasonable legal and other out-of-pocket expenses
(including the cost of any investigation and preparation) incurred in connection therewith within 30 days of receipt of notice of such expenses, and shall
indemnify and hold BofA or the Calculation Agent or such Affiliate harmless on an after-tax basis against any losses, claims, damages or liabilities to
which BofA or the Calculation Agent or such Affiliate may become subject in connection with any such action, proceeding or investigation; provided,
however, that Counterparty shall not have any liability to any Indemnified Person to the extent that such obligations (a) are determined by a court of
competent jurisdiction to have resulted from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of such Indemnified Person (and in such case, such Indemnified
Person shall promptly return to Counterparty any amounts previously expended by Counterparty pursuant to this Section 10(c)) or (b) are trading losses
incurred by BofA as part of its purchases or sales of Shares pursuant to this Confirmation (unless such trading losses are related solely to the breach of
any agreement, term or covenant herein). If for any reason the foregoing indemnification is unavailable to BofA or the Calculation Agent or such
Affiliate or insufficient to hold it harmless, then Counterparty shall contribute to the amount paid or payable by BofA or the Calculation Agent or such
Affiliate as a result of such losses, claims, damages or liabilities (i) in such proportion as is appropriate to reflect the relative benefits received by
Counterparty on the one hand and BofA or the Calculation Agent or such Affiliate on the other hand in the matters contemplated by this Confirmation or
(ii) if the allocation provided by clause (i) above is not permitted by applicable law, in such proportion as is appropriate to reflect not only the relative
benefits received by Counterparty on the one hand and BofA or the Calculation Agent or such Affiliate on the other hand in the matters contemplated by
this Confirmation but also the relative fault of Counterparty and BofA or the Calculation Agent or such Affiliate with respect to such losses, claims,
damages or liabilities and any other relevant equitable considerations. The relative benefits received by Counterparty, on the one hand, and BofA or the
Calculation Agent or such Affiliate, on the other hand, shall be in the same proportion as the Prepayment Amount bears to the customary brokerage
commission for
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share repurchases multiplied by the Initial Shares. The reimbursement, indemnity and contribution obligations of Counterparty under this Section 10(c)
shall be in addition to any liability that Counterparty may otherwise have, shall extend upon the same terms and conditions to the partners, directors,
officers, agents, employees and controlling persons (if any), as the case may be, of BofA or the Calculation Agent and their Affiliates and shall be
binding upon and inure to the benefit of any successors, assigns, heirs and personal representatives of Counterparty, BofA or the Calculation Agent, any
such Affiliate and any such person. Counterparty also agrees that neither BofA, the Calculation Agent nor any of such Affiliates, partners, directors,
officers, agents, employees or controlling persons shall have any liability to Counterparty for or in connection with any matter referred to in this
Confirmation except to the extent that any losses, claims, damages, liabilities or expenses incurred by Counterparty result from the gross negligence or
bad faith of BofA or the Calculation Agent or a breach by BofA or the Calculation Agent of any of its covenants or obligations hereunder. The foregoing
provisions shall survive any termination or completion of the Transaction.

(d)    Delivery of Shares. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, BofA may, by prior notice to Counterparty, satisfy its obligation to
deliver any Shares or other securities on any date due (an “Original Delivery Date”) by making separate deliveries of Shares or such securities, as the
case may be, at more than one time on or prior to such Original Delivery Date, so long as the aggregate number of Shares and other securities so
delivered on or prior to such Original Delivery Date is equal to the number required to be delivered on such Original Delivery Date.

(e)    Adjustments. For the avoidance of doubt, whenever the Calculation Agent is called upon to make an adjustment pursuant to the terms of this
Confirmation or the Definitions to take into account the effect of an event, the Calculation Agent shall make such adjustment by reference to the effect
of such event on the Hedging Party, assuming that the Hedging Party maintains a commercially reasonable hedge position.

(f)    Transfer and Assignment. BofA may transfer or assign its rights and obligations hereunder and under the Agreement, in whole or in part, to
(i) any of its Affiliates, (ii) any entities sponsored or organized by, or on behalf of or for the benefit of, BofA, or (iii) any third party, in each case
without the consent of Counterparty.

(g)    Additional Termination Event. It shall constitute an Additional Termination Event with respect to which the Transaction is the sole Affected
Transaction and Counterparty is the sole Affected Party and BofA shall be the party entitled to designate an Early Termination Date pursuant to
Section 6(b) of the Agreement if, at any time during the Relevant Period, the price per Share on the Exchange, as determined by the Calculation Agent,
is at or below the Threshold Price (as provided in Annex B to this Confirmation).

(h)    Amendments to Equity Definitions. The following amendments shall be made to the Equity Definitions:

(i)     Section 11.2(a) of the Equity Definitions is hereby amended by deleting the words “a diluting or concentrative effect on the theoretical
value of the relevant Shares” and replacing them with the words “an economic effect on the relevant Transaction”;

(ii)    The first sentence of Section 11.2(c) of the Equity Definitions, prior to clause (A) thereof, is hereby amended to read as follows: ‘(c) If
“Calculation Agent Adjustment” is specified as the Method of Adjustment in the related Confirmation of a Share Option Transaction or Share
Forward Transaction, then following the announcement or occurrence of any Potential Adjustment Event, the Calculation Agent will determine
whether such Potential Adjustment Event has an economic effect on the Transaction and, if so, will (i) make appropriate adjustment(s), if any, to
any one or more of:’ and the portion of such sentence immediately preceding clause (ii) thereof is hereby amended by deleting the words “diluting
or concentrative” and the words “(provided that no adjustments will be made to account solely for changes in volatility, expected dividends, stock
loan rate or liquidity relative to the relevant Shares)” and replacing such latter phrase with the words “(and, for the avoidance of doubt,
adjustments may be made to account solely for changes in volatility, stock loan rate or liquidity relative to the relevant Shares)”;
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(iii)     Section 11.2(e)(vii) of the Equity Definitions is hereby amended by deleting the words “diluting or concentrative effect on the
theoretical value of the relevant Shares” and replacing them with the words “a material economic effect on the relevant Transaction”;

(iv)    [Reserved.]

(v)    Section 12.9(b)(iv) of the Equity Definitions is hereby amended by (A) deleting (1) subsection (A) in its entirety, (2) the phrase “or
(B)” following subsection (A) and (3) the phrase “in each case” in subsection (B); and (B) deleting the phrase “neither the Non-Hedging Party nor
the Lending Party lends Shares in the amount of the Hedging Shares or” in the penultimate sentence; and

(vi)    Section 12.9(b)(v) of the Equity Definitions is hereby amended by (A) adding the word “or” immediately before subsection “(B)” and
deleting the comma at the end of subsection (A); and (B)(1) deleting subsection (C) in its entirety, (2) deleting the word “or” immediately
preceding subsection (C) and (3) replacing in the penultimate sentence the words “either party” with “the Hedging Party” and (4) deleting clause
(X) in the final sentence.

(i)    No Netting and Set-off. Each party waives any and all rights it may have to set off obligations arising under the Agreement and the
Transaction against other obligations between the parties, whether arising under any other agreement, applicable law or otherwise.

(j)    Disclosure. Effective from the date of commencement of discussions concerning the Transaction, Counterparty and each of its employees,
representatives, or other agents may disclose to any and all persons, without limitation of any kind, the tax treatment and tax structure of the Transaction
and all materials of any kind (including opinions or other tax analyses) that are provided to Counterparty relating to such tax treatment and tax structure.

(k)    Designation by BofA. Notwithstanding any other provision in this Confirmation to the contrary requiring or allowing BofA to purchase, sell,
receive or deliver any Shares or other securities to or from Counterparty, BofA (the “Designator”) may designate any of its Affiliates (the “Designee”)
to deliver or take delivery, as the case may be, and otherwise perform its obligations to deliver, if any, or take delivery of, as the case may be, any such
Shares or other securities in respect of the Transaction, and the Designee may assume such obligations, if any. Such designation shall not relieve the
Designator of any of its obligations, if any, hereunder. Notwithstanding the previous sentence, if the Designee shall have performed the obligations, if
any, of the Designator hereunder, then the Designator shall be discharged of its obligations, if any, to Counterparty to the extent of such performance.

(l)    Termination Currency. The Termination Currency shall be USD.

(m)    Wall Street Transparency and Accountability Act of 2010. The parties hereby agree that none of (i) Section 739 of the Wall Street
Transparency and Accountability Act of 2010 (the “WSTAA”), (ii) any similar legal certainty provision included in any legislation enacted, or rule or
regulation promulgated, on or after the Trade Date, (iii) the enactment of the WSTAA or any regulation under the WSTAA, (iv) any requirement under
the WSTAA or (v) any amendment made by the WSTAA shall limit or otherwise impair either party’s right to terminate, renegotiate, modify, amend or
supplement this Confirmation or the Agreement, as applicable, arising from a termination event, force majeure, illegality, increased cost, regulatory
change or similar event under this Confirmation, the Equity Definitions or the Agreement (including, but not limited to, any right arising from any
Change in Law, Hedging Disruption, Increased Cost of Hedging or Illegality).
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 (n)    TaxMatters
 

 

(i) Withholding Tax imposed on payments to non-US counterparties under the United States Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act.
“Tax” and “Indemnifiable Tax”, each as defined in Section 14 of the Agreement, shall not include any U.S. federal withholding tax
imposed or collected pursuant to Sections 1471 through 1474 of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”),
any current or future regulations or official interpretations thereof, any agreement entered into pursuant to Section 1471(b) of the
Code, or any fiscal or regulatory legislation, rules or practices adopted pursuant to any intergovernmental agreement entered into in
connection with the implementation of such Sections of the Code (a “FATCA Withholding Tax”). For the avoidance of doubt, a
FATCA Withholding Tax is a Tax the deduction or withholding of which is required by applicable law for the purposes of
Section 2(d) of the Agreement.

 

 

(ii) Tax documentation. Counterparty shall provide to BofA a valid U.S. Internal Revenue Service Form W-9, or any successor thereto,
(i) on or before the date of execution of this Confirmation and (ii) promptly upon learning that any such tax form previously
provided by Counterparty has become obsolete or incorrect. Additionally, Counterparty shall, promptly upon request by BofA,
provide such other tax forms and documents requested by BofA.

(o)    Waiver of Trial by Jury. EACH OF COUNTERPARTY AND BOFA HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES (ON ITS OWN BEHALF
AND, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ON BEHALF OF ITS STOCKHOLDERS) ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY
JURY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING OR COUNTERCLAIM (WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THE TRANSACTION OR THE ACTIONS OF BOFA OR ITS AFFILIATES IN THE
NEGOTIATION, PERFORMANCE OR ENFORCEMENT HEREOF.

(p)    Governing Law; Jurisdiction. THIS CONFIRMATION AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY OR DISPUTE ARISING UNDER OR
RELATED TO THIS CONFIRMATION SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK. THE PARTIES
HERETO IRREVOCABLY SUBMIT TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND
THE UNITED STATES COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK IN CONNECTION WITH ALL MATTERS
RELATING HERETO AND WAIVE ANY OBJECTION TO THE LAYING OF VENUE IN, AND ANY CLAIM OF INCONVENIENT
FORUM WITH RESPECT TO, THESE COURTS.

[Signature Page Follows]
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Please confirm your agreement to be bound by the terms stated herein by executing the copy of this Confirmation enclosed for that purpose and
returning it to us by email or facsimile transmission to the address for Notices indicated above.
 

Yours sincerely,

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

By:  /s/ Jake Mendelsohn
Name:  Jake Mendelsohn
Title:  Managing Director

Confirmed as of the date first above written:
 
MEDNAX, INC.

By:  /s/ Vivian Lopez Blanco
Name:  Vivian Lopez Blanco
Title:  Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer
 

[Signature Page to ASR Confirmation]
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ANNEX A

COUNTERPARTY SETTLEMENT PROVISIONS

1.    The following Counterparty Settlement Provisions shall apply in respect of each Tranche to the extent indicated under the Confirmation:
 
Settlement Currency:   USD

Settlement Method Election:

  

Applicable; provided that (i) Section 7.1 of the Equity Definitions is hereby amended by deleting the word
“Physical” in the sixth line thereof and replacing it with the words “Net Share” and (ii) the Electing Party
may make a settlement method election only if the Electing Party represents and warrants to BofA in
writing on the date it notifies BofA of its election that, as of such date, (A) none of Counterparty and its
officers and directors is aware of any material nonpublic information regarding Counterparty or the Shares
and (B) all reports and other documents filed by Counterparty with the Securities and Exchange
Commission pursuant to the Exchange Act when considered as a whole (with the more recent such reports
and documents deemed to amend inconsistent statements contained in any earlier such reports and
documents), do not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or any omission of a material fact
required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein, in the light of the circumstances in
which they were made, not misleading.

Electing Party:   Counterparty

Settlement Method Election Date:
  

The date that is the earlier of (i) 3 Exchange Business Days prior to the Scheduled Final Averaging Date and
(ii) the second Exchange Business Day immediately following the Valuation Date.

Default Settlement Method:   Net Share Settlement

Special Settlement:

  

Either (i) a settlement to which this Annex A applies that follows the occurrence of a Transaction
Announcement to which Section 9 of this Confirmation applies or (ii) any settlement to which paragraphs 2
through 5 of this Annex A apply that follows a termination or cancellation of the Transaction pursuant to
Section 6 of the Agreement or Article 12 of the Equity Definitions to which Section 10(a) of this
Confirmation applies.

Forward Cash Settlement Amount:   The Number of Shares to be Delivered multiplied by the Settlement Valuation Price.

Settlement Valuation Price:

  

The arithmetic average of the VWAP Prices for all Settlement Valuation Dates, subject to Averaging Date
Disruption, determined as if each Settlement Valuation Date were an Averaging Date (with Averaging Date
Disruption applying as if the last Settlement Valuation Date were the Final Averaging Date and the
Settlement Valuation Price were the Settlement Price).
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Settlement Valuation Dates:

  

A number of Scheduled Trading Days selected by BofA in its reasonable discretion, beginning on the
Scheduled Trading Day immediately following the later of the Settlement Method Election Date and the
Final Averaging Date.

Cash Settlement:
  

If Cash Settlement is applicable, then Counterparty shall pay to BofA the absolute value of the Forward
Cash Settlement Amount on the Cash Settlement Payment Date.

Cash Settlement Payment Date:   The date one Settlement Cycle following the last Settlement Valuation Date.

Net Share Settlement Procedures:
  

If Net Share Settlement is applicable, Net Share Settlement shall be made in accordance with paragraphs 2
through 5 below.

2.    Net Share Settlement shall be made by delivery on the Settlement Date of a number of Shares equal to the product of (i) the absolute value of
the Number of Shares to be Delivered and (ii) 100%, plus a commercially reasonable amount determined by BofA to account for the fact that such
Shares will not be registered for resale; provided that in the case of a Special Settlement, Net Share Settlement shall be made (i) by delivery on the Cash
Settlement Payment Date (such date, the “Net Share Settlement Date”) of a number of Shares (the “Restricted Payment Shares”) with a value equal
to the absolute value of the Forward Cash Settlement Amount, with such Shares’ value based on the realizable market value thereof to BofA (which
value shall take into account an illiquidity discount resulting from the fact that the Restricted Payment Shares will not be registered for resale), as
determined by the Calculation Agent (the “Restricted Share Value”), and paragraph 3 of this Annex A shall apply to such Restricted Payment Shares,
and (ii) by delivery of the Make-Whole Payment Shares as described in paragraph 4 below.

3.    (a) All Restricted Payment Shares and Make-Whole Payment Shares shall be delivered to BofA (or any affiliate of BofA designated by BofA)
pursuant to the exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act provided by Section 4(a)(2) thereof.

(b)    As of or prior to the date of delivery, Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated, BofA and any potential purchaser of any
such Shares from BofA (or any affiliate of BofA designated by BofA) identified by BofA shall be afforded a commercially reasonable opportunity to
conduct a due diligence investigation with respect to Counterparty customary in scope for private placements of equity securities (including, without
limitation, the right to have made available to them for inspection all financial and other records, pertinent corporate documents and other information
reasonably requested by them).

(c)    As of the date of delivery, Counterparty shall enter into an agreement (a “Private Placement Agreement”) with BofA (or any affiliate
of BofA designated by BofA) in connection with the private placement of such Shares by Counterparty to BofA (or any such affiliate) and the private
resale of such Shares by BofA (or any such affiliate), substantially similar to private placement purchase agreements customary for private placements
of equity securities, in form and substance commercially reasonably satisfactory to BofA, which Private Placement Agreement shall include, without
limitation, provisions substantially similar to those contained in such private placement purchase agreements relating to the indemnification of, and
contribution in connection with the liability of, BofA and its affiliates, and shall provide for the payment by Counterparty of all fees and expenses in
connection with such resale, including all fees and expenses of counsel for BofA, and shall contain representations, warranties and agreements of
Counterparty reasonably necessary or advisable to establish and maintain the availability of an exemption from the registration requirements of the
Securities Act for such resales.
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(d)    Counterparty shall not take or cause to be taken any action that would make unavailable either (i) the exemption set forth in
Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act for the sale of any Restricted Payment Shares or Make-Whole Payment Shares by Counterparty to BofA or (ii) an
exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act reasonably acceptable to BofA for resales of Restricted Payment Shares and Make-
Whole Payment Shares by the BofA (or an affiliate of BofA).

(e)    Counterparty expressly agrees and acknowledges that the public disclosure of all material information relating to Counterparty is
within Counterparty’s control.

4.    If Restricted Payment Shares are delivered in accordance with paragraph 3 above, on the last Settlement Valuation Date, a balance (the
“Settlement Balance”) shall be established with an initial balance equal to the absolute value of the Forward Cash Settlement Amount. Following the
delivery of Restricted Payment Shares or any Make-Whole Payment Shares, BofA shall sell all such Restricted Payment Shares or Make-Whole
Payment Shares in a commercially reasonable manner. At the end of each Exchange Business Day upon which sales have been made, the Settlement
Balance shall be reduced by an amount equal to the aggregate proceeds received by BofA or its affiliate upon the sale of such Restricted Payment Shares
or Make-Whole Payment Shares, less a customary and commercially reasonable private placement fee for private placements of common stock by
similar issuers. If, on any Exchange Business Day, all Restricted Payment Shares and Make-Whole Payment Shares have been sold and the Settlement
Balance has not been reduced to zero, Counterparty shall (i) deliver to BofA or as directed by BofA one Settlement Cycle following such Exchange
Business Day an additional number of Shares (the “Make-Whole Payment Shares” and, together with the Restricted Payment Shares, the “Payment
Shares”) equal to (x) the Settlement Balance as of such Exchange Business Day divided by (y) the Restricted Share Value of the Make-Whole Payment
Shares as of such Exchange Business Day or (ii) promptly deliver to BofA cash in an amount equal to the then remaining Settlement Balance. This
provision shall be applied successively until either the Settlement Balance is reduced to zero or the aggregate number of Restricted Payment Shares and
Make-Whole Payment Shares equals the Maximum Deliverable Number. If on any Exchange Business Day, Restricted Payment Shares and Make-
Whole Payment Shares remain unsold and the Settlement Balance has been reduced to zero, BofA shall promptly return such unsold Restricted Payment
Shares or Make-Whole Payment Shares.

5.    Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall Counterparty be required to deliver more than the Maximum Deliverable Number of Shares
hereunder. “Maximum Deliverable Number” means the number of Shares set forth as such in Annex B to this Confirmation. Counterparty represents
and warrants to BofA (which representation and warranty shall be deemed to be repeated on each day from the date hereof to the Settlement Date or, if
Counterparty has elected to deliver any Payment Shares hereunder in connection with a Special Settlement, to the date on which resale of such Payment
Shares is completed (the “Final Resale Date”)) that the aggregate of all Maximum Deliverable Numbers under this Confirmation is equal to or less than
the number of authorized but unissued Shares of Counterparty that are not reserved for future issuance in connection with transactions in such Shares
(other than the transactions under this Confirmation) on the date of the determination of the Maximum Deliverable Number (such Shares, the “Available
Shares”). In the event Counterparty shall not have delivered the full number of Shares otherwise deliverable as a result of this paragraph 5 (the resulting
deficit, the “Deficit Shares”), Counterparty shall be continually obligated to deliver, from time to time until the full number of Deficit Shares have been
delivered pursuant to this paragraph, Shares when, and to the extent that, (i) Shares are repurchased, acquired or otherwise received by Counterparty or
any of its subsidiaries after the date hereof (whether or not in exchange for cash, fair value or any other consideration), (ii) authorized and unissued
Shares reserved for issuance in respect of other transactions prior to such date which prior to the relevant date become no longer so reserved or
(iii) Counterparty additionally authorizes any unissued Shares that are not reserved for other transactions. Counterparty shall immediately notify BofA
of the occurrence of any of the foregoing events (including the number of Shares subject to clause (i), (ii) or (iii) and the corresponding number of
Shares to be delivered) and promptly deliver such Shares thereafter.
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ANNEX B

For the purpose of each Tranche of the Transaction, the following terms have the following values or meanings:
 
Scheduled Final Averaging Date:   [***]

Scheduled Earliest Acceleration Date:   [***]

Price Adjustment Amount:   [***]

Maximum Stock Loan Rate:   [***]

Initial Stock Loan Rate:   [***]

Threshold Price:   [***]

The Prepayment Amount, Initial Shares, Maximum Deliverable Number, Averaging Start Date and Scheduled Calculation Dates for each Tranche are set
forth below:

Tranche #1
 

Prepayment Amount:   [***]

Initial Shares:   [***]

Maximum Deliverable Number:   [***]

Averaging Start Date:   [***]

Scheduled Calculation Dates:   [***]

Tranche #2
 

Prepayment Amount:   [***]

Initial Shares:   [***]

Maximum Deliverable Number:   [***]

Averaging Start Date:   [***]

Scheduled Calculation Dates:   [***]

Tranche #3
 

Prepayment Amount:   [***]

Initial Shares:   [***]

Maximum Deliverable Number:   [***]

Averaging Start Date:   [***]

Scheduled Calculation Dates:   [***]
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Tranche #4
 

Prepayment Amount:   [***]

Initial Shares:   [***]

Maximum Deliverable Number:   [***]

Averaging Start Date:   [***]

Scheduled Calculation Dates:   [***]
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION

I, Roger J. Medel, M.D., certify that:
 

 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of MEDNAX, Inc.;
 

 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to

make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period
covered by this report;

 

 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 

 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined

in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f)
and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 

 
(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our

supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us
by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 
(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under

our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 
(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about

the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such
evaluation; and

 

 
(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s

most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is
reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 

 5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting,
to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 

 (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting.

Date: November 1, 2018
 

By:  /s/ Roger J. Medel, M.D.
 Roger J. Medel, M.D.
 Chief Executive Officer
 (Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION

I, Vivian Lopez-Blanco, certify that:
 

 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of MEDNAX, Inc.;
 

 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to

make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period
covered by this report;

 

 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 

 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined

in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f)
and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 

 
(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our

supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us
by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 
(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under

our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 
(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about

the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such
evaluation; and

 

 
(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s

most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is
reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 

 5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting,
to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 

 (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting.

Date: November 1, 2018
 

By:  /s/ Vivian Lopez-Blanco
 Vivian Lopez-Blanco
 Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer
 (Principal Financial Officer)



Exhibit 32

Certification Pursuant to 18 U.S.C Section 1350
(Adopted by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002)

In connection with the Quarterly Report of MEDNAX, Inc. on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2018 (the “Report”), each of the
undersigned hereby certifies, pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that (i) the Report fully complies with the requirements of
Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and (ii) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects,
the financial condition and results of operations of MEDNAX, Inc.

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to MEDNAX, Inc. and will be retained by MEDNAX, Inc.
and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.
 
November 1, 2018

By:  /s/ Roger J. Medel, M.D.
 Roger J. Medel, M.D.
 Chief Executive Officer
 (Principal Executive Officer)

By:  /s/ Vivian Lopez-Blanco
 Vivian Lopez-Blanco
 Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer
 (Principal Financial Officer)


